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DECI Sl

SHANK, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ations Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
San Diego Unified School District (Dstrict) to a decision issued
by a PERB admnistrative |law judge (ALJ) after the case had been
remanded to himpursuant to the Board order issued in the case of
 San Diego Wnified School District  (1987) PERB Decision No. 631.
Al though the District had filed nunmerous exceptions to the ALJ's
proposed deci sion, issued Cctober 31, 1986 (Baddour 1) , in which
the ALJ reinstated Elizabeth Baddour (Baddour) w th back pay, the
Board focused solely on the issue of the ALJ's failure to
address the issue of collateral estoppel and renanded. the case to
the ALJ for a determnation on that issue. On renmand, the ALJ

found that collateral estoppel does not apply to bar continued



litigation before PERB of the matter.! ‘In the exceptions it
filed to the -ALJ's proposed decision in Baddour 11, the District
contends that the ALJ erred in finding collateral estoppel does
not apply, and requests that the Board reverse the ALJ's
determnation on the collateral estoppel issue and rule on the
remai ning issues raised in the exceptions it filed to the ALJ's _
proposed decision in Baddour I.

W have carefully reviewed the entire record in this case,
i ncludi ng the proposed decisions in Baddour | and Baddour I, all
~avail able transcripts, exhibits, exceptions and responses; have
heard oral argunent; and, " in accordance with the di scussion
below.' (1) "affirmthe ALJ's finding in Baddour Il that the
doctrine of collateral estoppel does not preclude PERB from
consi deration of the other issues raised in the exceptions to the
proposed decision in Baddour 1; and (2) reverse the ALJ's
conclusion in Baddour | that the District violated the
Educational Enpl oynent Relations Act (EERA or Act ) 2 section
23543.5(a) by discrimnating agai nst Baddour because of the

exercise of her EERA rights.

The proposed deci sion issued Cctober 5, 1990 by the ALJ in
San. Oego Unified School District , Case No. LA-CE-1986 shall be
referred to herein as "Baddour 11."

EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwise indicated all statutory references herein are
to the Covernment Code. .



STATEMENT_OF _THE _FACTS

The -following facts are summarized from the ALJ's proposed
decision, with sone additional information drawn from the record
and added - for clarification.

lntroduction

.Baddour began working for the District in 1975 or ‘1976 as a .
teacher's aide, and later became a school bus driver. The
District transports only special education students and students
involved in its racial integration prograns. In 1979, Baddour
became a tenporary, hourly school bus driver. In Septenber 1980,
she becanme a classified nonthly bus driver with a one year
‘probationary period. At this time, “Charles Dion (Don) became '
her imedi ate supervisor. - Baddour's duties consisted of
transporting severely enotionally-disturbed children between
t heir hones and school s. Throughout the relevant tinme period,
‘the exclusive representative for the nmonthly bus driver enployees,
of the District was the Service Enployees International Union,
.Local 102 (SHU or gni on) .

From Novenber 1980 until the time that she was term nated
fromher enploynment with the District, in June of 1983,
Baddour was involved in a series of incidents with nenbers of the
public and various enployees, both supervisorial and rank-and-
file. A summary of those incidents follows.

Ri |l ey_School . Students/Parents_Confl.ict

. One norning in md-Novenber 1980, two student passengers had

conflict. on Baddour's school bus. In the afternoon the sane



students again caused a di sturbance, and threatened to beat
Baddour ;- : " Baddour arranged to neet the parents of these students
at the bus stop. The parents were angry and hostile and reported
Baddour's behavior to the District. Baddour al so reported the
incident to Dion, her supervisor, and requested a transfer to
-anot her bus. = She was subsequently transferred to the integration.
section of the transportation departnment under the supervision of
St an Ross (Ross).

Perf ormance Eval uatjon_— 1980

| n Decenber of 1980, Baddour was due to receive her three-
mont h probationary performance evaluation report. As Dion had
been her supervisor for the mgjority of those three nonths, he =
was asked to prepare the report.. Doon net with Baddour to
di scuss the report, and inforned her that she needed i nprovenent
in her contacts with school staff, the public, and the students.
He also negatively commented upon the fact that she would not use
t he school - sponsored behavi or nodification system .. Baddour
« admtted she had not used the system because she believed that
the systemwas ineffective. In the course of the discussion,
Dion referred to the report he had received from the parents of
the high school students who had the m d- Novenber conflict on
Baddour's bus. Baddour becane very upset. In review ng the
report, she noticed strips of tape over portions of the first
page of the report, masking derogatory material that remnained
intact on the two bottom copies. She refused to sign the report

and asked to see Dan Stephens (Stephens), the Director of the



Transportation Departnent.” When Dion told her that she would not
be-able to see: Stephens, she junped up, grabbed all three copies
of the evaluation report and hurriedly wal ked towards the next
bui | di ng where Stephens' office was housed. Once Dion caught up
to her outside Stephens' office, he asked her to return the’
report - and, ; when she: refused, requested that the school's
security personnel be called. Baddour testified she felt
physically threatened by Dion, so nmuch so that she relied on this
incident to support her refusal to nmeet with Dion several years

| ater. Dion admtted to being angry at the time and to gesturing
or talking with his hands, but denied threatening or naking any

t hreat eni ng. - noves . toward:Baddour. . .

'On February 11, 1981, Baddour filed a grievance alleging
viol ations of the collective bargaining agreenent (CBA) , in that
Dion failed to counsel her prior to the evaluation and failed. to
give her an opportunity to review and di scuss the report. The
grievance was dismssed as untinely. After she filed the |
February 11 grievance, her hours were reduced and she was sent to
work with bus di spétcher, Donal d Duggan (Duggan) at another bus
yard. She asked Ross if he knew that Duggan had manhandl ed her
in the past. Ross responded he was aware of that allegation, but

reiterated that this was her new assignnent.

Duggan's general character was testified to by a nunber of
Baddour's wi tnesses, none of whom had anything good to say about
hi m The testinony revealed the follow ng conflicts between

Baddour ,and, Duggan:



1. Baddour testified Duggan "manhandl ed" her in 1980.

Al t hough no specifics were given, the ALJ drew the inference that
the handl i ng was of a sexual nature;

2. Evelyn Bowen, a District bus driver, observed Duggan
maki ng an obscene finger gesture at Baddour;

3. Lynn Bonney (Bonney) , a District trainer and bus driver,
~in Cctober 1982 observed Duggan purposely wait for Baddour to . -
wal k all the way to her bus, 200 to 300 feet away, before calling
her and giving her a piece of paper that he had in his hand the
entire tinme.. Once Duggan becanme aware that Bonney had observed
his. actions, he started up an obscene tirade agai nst Baddour.
Bonhey{"- subsequently reported the incident to nmanagenent ;

. 4, " Bohney testified she had several conversations with Duke
Wlliams (WIlians), then the transportation services director,
about Baddour, during which WIlianms made several negative
comments about Baddour such as that she was crazy, unstable, and
unsuitable for the position of bus driver. On one particul ar
occasi on, . he nentioned that Baddour would not attend a
performance evaluation without bringing in the union. Bonney
testified that WIlIlians stated: "She's got to go and get the
uni on or get sonebody outside the district every tinme we have a

talk wwth her, you know  You can't even just counsel wth her

Doesn't she know that we'll handle everything? W're like
famly here. W'I|l handle everything, right here within the
departnent."” Bonney further testified that WIlians was very

angry -and upset when he made these statenents;
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5. Baddour 'and Duggan had various disagreenents regarding
?Duggan's met hod of keeping tine records by hand. A time clock
Was eventually installed. Wether the time clock was installed
as a result of Baddour contacting the union is unclear--the
District denies any know edge of Baddour's involvenent in the
- matter; Baddour's w tnesses suggest she nmay have been involved,
and the ALJ did not resolve the credibility conflict;

*« 6. On March 6, 1981, Baddour went, wth her SEIU
representatives, to see nmanagenent regarding the harassnent she
per cei ved she was receiving fromDuggan. Janes Rhetta (Rhetta),
‘the District's Director of dassified Personnel, infornmed her he
woul d check ‘out her conplaints about Duggan, but rem nded her_sh?ﬁ
was just a probationary enpl oyee;

7. The day after her neeting with Rhetta, a tachograph
check was pl aced on her assigned bus. For the next three or four
- months, she repeatedly had those checks on her bus. The

testimony indicated that although tachograph checks are routine,

~.-».the use of the method for three to four nonths for any one driver

i s unusual ;

8. On May 11, 1981, Duggan filed an enpl oyee conpl ai nt
agai nst Baddour alleging "harassnent or discrimnation” due to
her conplaints about the manner in which he maintained the tine
records. In the conplaint, Duggan noted that Baddour threatened
hi m by going to the union. The record does not disclose the

out cone of the conpl aint;



9. There was testinony from Ken McLaughlin (MLaughlin)
t hat- he-.observed Duggan notify Baddour, over the radio, that her
car had been hit. MlLaughlin testified that Duggan was "in good
spirits about the whole thing."
Baddour : : : I I :
A_ugust to Novenber 1981

In late May or early June 1981, Baddour was given a
performance eval uation which reconmrended her termnation on the -
grounds that she had been late to work and had burned a parking
brake on the bus. A though she had a work order show ng that the
par ki ng brake was defective prior to the date she was supposed to
have burned it, Baddour received a notice of termination on -
August 6, 1981.

Baddour filed a charge with the federal Equal Enploynent
| Qpportunity Conm ssion (EEQD conplaining of the eval uation
| report and its acconpanying termnation recomendation, as well
| as thel enpl oyee conplaint that Duggan had filed agai nst her. The
EECC conplaint was settled, and Baddour was reinstated on
Novenber 5, 1981 with back-pay for the regular school year
enpl oynent she mssed. There was sone testinony that the parties
to the EEOC conplaint agreed, during settlenment negotiations,

t hat Baddour was not to work with Duggan, D on or Ross. Sai d
agreenent, however, if it existed, was not incorporated into the

witten settlenment docunent. Baddour was returned to the special
education section under the supervision of Al Lamar (Lamar). Shle
r enai neél under Laﬁar' s di r'ect"";supervi si on between:Novenber 1981

and Septenber 1982.



"After the EECC directed Baddour to return to enpl oyment, she
‘had a ‘conversation with Stephens in which she infornmed him that
she shoul d have received back-pay for sumer enploynent she
m ssed due to her "termnation" and that she intended to talk to
t he union about it.

Unfair Practice Charge_ Filed Regarding
District Summer Bus Driver Enploynent Practices

- Sone ‘tine between March and June of 1981, Baddour and three

ot her bus drivers spoke to their union officials about the
District's sumrer bus driver enploynment practices. The District
_hadjbeeﬁ offering.its sunmer bus enpl oynent opportunities to the
hourly bus drivers. rather ‘than.the higher paid full-tine .

enpl oyees in violation of the CBA  An unfair practice charge was
filed against the District by the SEIU, but settled in February
11982 ‘at” a PERB informal conference. The only evidence at the
formal hearing in this case that any nenber of the District's

- managenent or supervisory staff was aware of Baddour's

i nvol venent in the filing of the unfair practice charge, was
‘Baddour's unsubstantiated statement that Wllians had told other

enpl oyees that Baddour was a "unionizer."

Conflict wth Bus A de Peguero _and
Dion Regarding_a July 6, 1982 |ngident

On July 6, 1982, Baddour observed her bus ai de, Rafael
Peguero (Peguero), sitting in the driver's seat of her bus.
Baddour had previously warned Peguero a nunber of times not to
sit in the driver's seat and on this particular occasion ordered

himto get out of her seat. A verbal confrontation ensued



Eventual |y, Peguero accorrp'ani ed Baddour on the bus to the school
‘site where he then junped off the bus and began talking angrily
to his wife,. who was at the site, half in English and half in
Spani sh. After the students had been unl oaded, another verbal
confrontation occurred between Peguero and Baddour w th Peguero
‘threateni ng to hit Baddour in the: face and Baddour referring to
Peguero as a "son of a bitch." - Wen.a bus driver called Baddour.. .
on the bus radio and asked her to report to Dion for counseling
regardi ng the incident, Baddour responded on the radio, "M. D on
i s not ny supervisor, " and did not in fact see himregarding this
incident. At the tine, her supervisor, Lamar, was on vacati on,
*so. Baddour reported the incident to Peter Goings (Goings), the
trai ni ng. supervisor. Peguer o subsequently submtted a witten
report in the formof a letter to the school district regarding
the incident. The ALJ nof ed a credibility problemregarding the
|etter since he concluded that Peguero's verbal command of the
Engl i sh | anguage was not consistent with the type of |anguage |
contained in the Iletter. Peguero did testify that his daughter
had hel ped himvm'th the letter, and there was equivocal testinony
that Peguero originally brought the letter into the office in

Spani sh.

When Baddour's supervisor, Lamar, returned fromvacati on,
she was called in for a counseling session that she declined to
attend w thout her union representative. The neeting was
eventual ly rescheduled and two union representatives attended the

nmeeting along with Baddour.,r ...‘-].,,Ohn .I\I/IbOonahey (McConahey)
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Transportation Services Supervisor for Personnél Safety and
Trai ni ng, . al slolattended the neeti ng. . The outcone of the session
was that the District would take actionl agai nst Peguero and the
incident was closed wwth regards to Baddour. The uni on
representatives specifically asked if the papers regarding the
inci dent would go.into.Baddour's records, and McConahey said they
woul d not. ”
Baddour's Refusal to Accept Dion as Supervisor

As a result of an independent study comm ssioned for the
pur pose. of increasing efficiency and decreasi ng expense, the
transportation .departnment was reorganized in the sumrer of 1982.
Ral ph~Decatur' (Decatur) . becane supervisor of transportation for,
the integration program and Lamar supervised transportation for
the special education program  Lamar and Decatur reported to
St ephens. "Ross was the bus dispatcher who reported to Decatur,
and Dion was the bus dispatcher who reported to Lamar. Thus, the
only two first level supervisors of nonthly bus drivers were Ross
-and Di on, and Baddour did-not want to work for either of them
Ross was unacceptéble because he had given her the unsatisfactory
performance evaluation leading to her first termnation, and D on
was unaccept abl e because she felt he had assaulted her during the
i ncident over the Decenber 1980 performance eval uation report.
Neverthel ess, the District assigned Baddour to work in Lamar'sl

speci al education programdirectly under D on.

In a counseling session in Septenber 1982, Baddour expressed

to. Lamar. her unwi | lingness to work under Dion. Not only was
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Baddour' physically fearful -of Dion, but she felt that Dion was a
Iiar.  She also believed that the reassignment to Don's
supervision violated the termof the EEQCC settlenent agreenent.
Lamar offered to be present whenever Baddour had to neet with

Di on. Lamar made efforts to get Baddour and Dion to sit down

t oget her. Lamar told.-Dion to be cal mand professional when
deal i ng:wi th Baddour. . He .would. remnd Dion of this before
counsel ing sessions w th Baddour. Lamar arranged to have

meetings with Dion in plain view Baddour did not want two nen
inaroomwth her, so Lamar offered to have one of his two
female staff nmenbers sit in on the neetings. In spite of these
‘ef forts;,” Baddour woul d not accept Dion as a supervisor.
Schedul ed_Perfornmance Evaluation - October 1982

. On Cctober 14,,1982, a little nore than one nonth after Dion
becane her supervisor, Baddour was requested to neet with Dion
for a "schedul ed performance evaluation.” Know ng that she was
not due for a scheduled eval uation, Baddour becane suspicious and
srefused-to attend without union representation. She i nforned
I\/t:Conahéy'that she was not due for a schedul ed eval uati on.
McConahey, after checking the records, realized that Baddour was
correct and informed personnel that the request for such an
eval uation was in error. The matter continued to be the subject
of communications to and from the personnel office. In one
letter, Rhetta referred to the personnel nmanual section on
"unschedul ed" performance eval uations, even though it was Dion's

contention that he had been told originally by the same personnel
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'depart ment that the evaluation was a regularly schedul ed one.
'EI(Lh";s'ChedUI ed ‘eval uations could be given to record either a marked
d:"et'eri oration or a significant inprovenent in enployee
performance between regularly schedul ed eval uations.

As of Cctober 28, 1982, Dion was still requesting that
Baddour report for a "counseling session.”" As she anticipated
di sci plinary repercussions, she:sought union representation, :but B
Dion refused to discuss the matter with the union present. A
nmeeting regarding this "schedul ed" performance eval uation was
never hel d.

Di sput e _Regardi ng_Mechanical Condition of Bus No. 912

Baddour had insisted there were nechanical -deficiencies in
bus nunber 912. On Novenber 8, 1982, D on asked Baddour to neet
with himto schedule a joint trip on the bus with the bus
inspector in an attenpt to locate the problem if there was one.
Baddour refused to neet with Dion wi thout union representation,
al though-it "is not clear whether she knew of the scheduled "test"
trip. Baddour had suspicions that soneone had ordered the
mechanics not to repair the bus even though the bus had been in
the repair shop on a nunber of occasions. Dion, the safety
i nspector and the bus instructor eventually took the test ride
t hensel ves and found nothing wong with the bus.

The District eventually dropped its request to discuss the
matter with Baddour after a California H ghway Patrol officer

- inspected the bus and ordered it repaired.
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Unaut hori zed_Use of Copy_Machi ne i n_ Purchasi ng.Depart nent

" Dion testified that in Cctober 1982, staff in the purchasing
departnent conplained to himthat Baddour was using the joint
pur chasi ng/transportati on departnent photocopier wthout
perm ssion. Effective Septenber 27, 1982, transportation
departnent staff were required to-obtain a pass fromtheir
supervisor to use the copier.

On Novenber 27, 1982, Dion requested that Baddour see him
about Baddour's unauthorized use of the copier. Baddour
responded by witing a neno to Lanmar indicating she would not see
Di on on what she characterized as a nmanufactured matter. Ther e
was no:further demand for ‘a neeting wth Baddour after Lamar
recei ved her response.

- Transportation_Questionnaire_ - Decenber 1982

In early Decenber 1982, Dion left a note for Baddour to see
hi m about her failure to conplete a transportation questionnaire.
that was required of all classified bus drivers. -~ Baddour was the
only.driver who never conpleted the questionnaire, nor did she
ever neet with Dion about the matter.

Check-1n Procedures_- Decenmber 1982

In early Decenber 1982, D on requested that Baddour see him
about difficulties his assistant, WMtt Tsunoda (Tsunoda), was
having w th ‘Baddour regarding early driver check-in procedures.
Tsunoda had previously left two notes for Baddour asking her to

come see himand she refused to see either Tsunoda or Dion.

14



"Unschedul ed” _Performance _Evaluatjion - Japnuary. 1983

On Decenber 8, 1982, Dion prepared an unschedul ed
performance eval uation based on Baddour's refusal to respond to
his requests to see himabout various enploynent matters. In his
note, he inforned Baddour that she did not have the right to
union representation. .\Wen Baddour appeared at the scheduled,
nmeeting with a SEIU representative, . Dion refused to give the
eval uati on.

| Upon receipt of a neno from D on regardi ng Baddour's
i nsi stence on representation, MGConahey sent nenos to Harl an
Pri cé, a transportation departnent supervisor, and Rhetta
‘indicating:the Union-was. "interfering," and that Baddour did not
keep her appointnent for the session.

On January ‘10, 1983,; Rhetta sent Baddour a letter regarding
her. having "refused to nmeet with Dion" and reninding her to neet
with himwthout a union representative. Baddour had actually
attenpted, in either Decenber or January, to nmeet-with Dion with
Tepresentation,. or at least with witnesses in attendance, on at
| east two occasi ons.

On January 12, 1983, John Beard, executive business
representative for the Union, sent a letter inploring the
District to allow Baddour representation. Despite the fact that
Baddour had informed himof attenpts to neet with Dion, Rhetta
sent a.letter to Baddour indicating that he was recomrendi ng

suspension for "refusing” to neet with D on.
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On' January 19, 1983, Baddour sent a letter to Rhetta
i ndi cati ng that -one week prior to his witing to her, she had
arranged; t hrough her attorney, to neet with Dion at his
conveni ence. Rhetta withdrew the reconmmendation for suspension
but did give Baddour an "official" letter of reprimand warning
her not to disobey her - supervisor. again and that any -repeat of
such .conduct would constitute insubordination.

On January 20, 1983, Baddour finally met with Dion to review
the performance eval uation report. Pursuant to the arrangenents
t hr ough her-éttorney, she was allowed to tape record the neeting
whi ch occurred in a-roomw th an open door. Although the primary
'$Ubj éct” of : the eval uation was Baddour's repeated refusals to meet ,
with:Dion:at his request, the evaluation included the Peguero
.incident, despite the fact that Baddour had been-assured that the
i nci dent had been cl osed.

uThelperfornance eval uation contained unsatisfactory ratings
in the areas of communication skills, working relationships, and
‘adaptability/flexibility. A series of notes acconpanied the
report, including a note docunmenting Baddour's refusal to accept
the reporting structure in the transportation services departnent
and her failure to "respond in a tinely fashion to supervisor's
requests.”

Baddour filed an enpl oyee conplaint regarding the
performance evaluation and letter of reprinmand, as well as other

incidents. The conplaint was summarily denied.
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Tardi hess_Counseling_Session - late January_1983
On-January 21, . 1983, Dion left Baddour a note directing her

to see him regardi ng tardiness on two occasions. Baddour
initially refused to neet wwth Dion, but did neet with him and-
Lamar near Lanar's desk later in the nonth. Helen Wite (Wite),
a- fellow bus driver,. acconpani ed her as a w tness. Baddour
refused to 'speak to Dion .and spoke to Lamar only. When Di on
attenpted to talk to Baddour in normal conversational tones,
Baddour kept repeating, "l can't hear you. | can't hear you,"
even though he was standing no nore than four feet away from her.
What 'he was attenpting to tell her was that there would be no
‘counseél i ngsession so ‘long as Wite was with her . Baddour then: .
said, "then you refuse to neet with ne." He said, "I wll neet
with you but it's - the way the contract is interpreted is that
.you are not allowed to have sonebody with you," and then she

wal ked away saying "he won't see nme" and continued to shout that

phrase down the office hallway.

' Confljct with_ Barry Westover - January__ 1983,

On January 6 and again on January 25, 1983, Baddour and
Barry Westover (Westover), a bus dispatcher/schedul er, exchanged
a nunber of angry words. Baddour yelled at Wstover and accused
her of maligning her. On February 2, Baddour and Westover each
accused the other of mnmaking an obscene finger gesture towards the
other in the transportation yard parking area. On January 26,
1983, - Westover wote a letter to Lamar describing her view of

this alleged finger gesturing incident.
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' Failure to_Conplete ute Audjt.' Sheets
for New Supervisor Mitt Tsunoda -__Spring. 1983

I'n February 1983, Dion became a transportation planner.
Tsunoda becanme a senior bus dispatcher/schedul er, and Baddour's
i medi ate supervisor. During the spring of 1983, Tsunoda
counsel ed Baddour at |east once a week, primarily on the subject
of driving her personal -vehicle-onto the transportation parking_l-
~lot in violation of departnent policy.

Tsunoda al so cénplained of Baddour's refusal to conplete bus
route audit sheet reports which were to be conpleted on five
I-cons"ecutive"days.'-I Baddour claimed it was inpossible for her to
-conplete-the .reports since she was renoved, .at |east once a meek,
fromher route in order. to attend various counseling sessions
wi t h Tsunoda. Tsunoda testified that Baddour went 'to only one
.counseling session ‘in lieu of her bus route,  and indicated that
audit reports moUId only take a mnute or so to conplete. The
ALJ noted there was no evidence proffered by either side to show
why Baddour could not have conpleted four days, and obtained
information on the fifth day fromthe substitute bus driver.

Conpl aints from Revere Devel opnent Center - Spring 1983

On April 13, 1983, Ray Canpbell (Canpbell), principal at
Revere Devel opnent Center (Revere), conplained to Lamar about
Baddour's behavior with the Revere staff. He said that Baddour
woul d becone angry and curse at the Revere nurse, Beryl Mistol
(Mustol) , and that Baddour had a very explosive personality that
nade-" it Vverydifficult" to work with her. The. principal also
referenced .a confrontation that ‘Baddour had with one of her bus
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ai des, David Beard (Beard), in early spring 1983. Baddour had
raccused’the aide of pushing a wheelchair at her and said that "he
swings in those wheelchairs |ike a nonkey." Wen Canpbel
attenpted to get Beard' s side of the story, every tine Beard
woul d open his nmouth, Baddour would begin shouting at him again.
Canpbel | did not want - Baddour -at -his -school site any longer. - .

Baddour had trouble with a nunber of aides for various
reasons ranging fromtheir failure to take care of their students
properly, to their snoking on the bus. She al so suspected that
sonme of themwere stealing noney fromher purse. At one tine or
anot her, she! asked that nost of her bus aides be replaced, and
consi dered only a handful of them conpetent. In his letter to
Lamar, Canpbell also stated that Baddour got into conflicts mﬁth.
many nmenbers of the Revere staff and that he had received many
conpl ai nts about Baddour.

"Broken Door" Counselijng_Session - My _ 9, 1983

-On May 9, 1983, Baddour attended a counseling session with -
Tsunoda and Lamar. .. According to Baddour, Tsunoda flipped through
a series of conpleted conplaint fornms in front of her but
declined to let her see them A shouting match ensued with
Baddour engaging in sone cursing. Baddour then picked up the
docunents in question and proceeded to |eave the neeting. When
Lamar asked her to give back the docunents, Baddour replied:
"I'mnot a dog. Save it for your wife." She then stornmed out of
the room slamm ng the door and damaging it in the process. Lamar

.and- Tsunoda concl uded Baddour was too enotionally upset to drive
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"her bus .and sent a “hi ghway patrol man, who happened to be at the
transportation depart ment; after her,, to stop her fromdriving.

' Alleged Violations_of_Policy_Regarding
Persopal Vehicles Driving_lnto_the Headquarters_ lot

Next to' he transportation services departnment headquarters,

there is a two and one-half acre open area. The area is used for
par ki ng sone buses and contains various assigned parking spaces'
‘for “clerical .and adm ni strative personnel. For a nunber of
years, the area had becone increasingly congested, especially
during the peak bus route start up tines, wth the personal
‘vehi cl es of bus.'drivers. The bus drivers would drive into the
area to check fn, check out, .use the.restroons, use-the.
t el ephone,.. or attend to any nunber of other short-termerrands. .
To relieve the congestion, the departnent issued a

nénnrandun\in,February of 1981 prohibiting drivers fromdriving
their personal vehicles onto the headquarters building area.
Later, a sign was permanently displayed at the entrance to the
yard rem nding the enployees of this prohibition.

© The rules, however, were obeyed and enforced in an
i nconsi stent fashion. For long periods of time, the area would
be cluttered with personal vehicles, and then there would be a
crack down and one of the admnistrative officials would be
directed to issue citations. The formletters include witten
directions that the vehicle's owner had violated the departnent's
policy and that "disciplinary action may result should you
vi ol ate*departnent: policy again. " The citations, however, were

rarely issued.”. - The"District's wtnesses insisted that a verba
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“remnder usually cured nost enployees of the practice and
ictherefore ‘the ‘i ssuance of formal  citations was not usually
necessary.

The "Notice df Intention to Dismss" issued to Baddour cited
seven separate instances of insubordination between July 14, 1982
and May 3, 1983 based on Baddour's having failed to obey the "no.
drive-in" directive. Baddour insisted that the parking citation
was used as a formof harassnent against her, and insisted she
was actually told only four tinmes during her entire enploynent
hi story that she should not drive onto the I|ot. Lamar, however,
testified that he was aware of her bei ng warned by hinself or
others six to eight tines, and that he personally observed her ,,;
driving onto the lot over ten tinmes, although he did not wite |

her up every tine he saw her.

On April 19, 1983, Baddour cane to the conclusion that she
was the only one getting parking citations. She verbalized this
belief in one of her counseling sessions wth Lamar and Tsunoda
stating that:

"Wien | see a policy about driving [onto] the
lot that's fairly and consistently applied
enforced for everyone, |1'lIl stop doing it
too. You can't showne a policy."

.« . "lI'msick of the harassnent fromyou
and the office binbos."

(Transcript, Vol. 2, p. 175.)
The departnent justified its action in citing Baddour by stating
that Baddour was the nost persistent of all of the drive-in

policy violators.
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“Aleged_Violations_of _Paljcy_Regarding
_T_akj_ng_m_gf_ghgr_&rp]_oy es ed_in Headquarters_ Lot

. Once Baddour - becane convinced she was the subject of

discrimnatory enforcenent of the departnent drive-in policy, and
upon the advice of her attorney, she began to take pictures of
other enployees driving their cars onto the lot. McConahey,

after having received a conplaint by an enpl oyee who had his

pi cture taken by Baddour, told Baddour to stop the phot ographing
as it was intimdating or harassing the individual enployees.
Baddour insisted there was no District policy prohibiting the
phot ogr aphi ng. and continued to do it. One of the two enpl oyees
identified,a§ havi ng conpl ai ned about the photo-taking recanted.,
in his-teStinDny, stating that, once he learned the reason for |

Baddour's photographing him he did not object to it.

Deci sion_to_Di snsSs

The District enploys a nerit system and, therefore, has an
intricate and well-defined disciplinary procedure for classified.
enpl oyees. The procedure is enbodied in the Merit System Rul es
for "Cl assified Enpl oyees of the San Diego Unified School District
(Rules) . The procedure has no requirenment regardi ng progressive
discipline. Although the transportation departnment policy nmanua
contains a docunent entitled "admnistrative suspensions” which
sets forth 42 potential offenses with two correspondi ng
di sciplines next to each offense, and suggests progressively nore
serious discipline for subsequent offenses, MConahey testified
that" the 'docunent- was used when he first cane-on the . job but was

no longer 'in Use'at the tinme Baddour was disciplined. The
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primary guideline in devel oping disciplinary recomendations, in
McConahey' s nmind, was not progressive discipline but rather
consi st ency.

| n Baddour's case, Lamar did recommend that Baddour be
transferred somewhere else before being dism ssed, but Stephens
concluded there was nowhere to transfer Baddour as she refused to
work for any-of the supervisors then working in the departnent.
Baddour was served with her dism ssal recommendation on May 21,
1983.

Wi | e Baddour awaited her term nation hearing, she continued
on the payroll, pursuant to the Rules, and was assigned to
Li ncol n H gh- School as a school site bus driver. Although
initfally there was- some concern about Baddour not being all owed
time to take breaks or lunch periods, eventually this issue was
resol ved and Baddour's supervisor at the site was satisfied with
her. She was well-liked and got along with the students, as well
as the rest of the staff. Her supervisor told her that he would
dike her to stay -on as the site driver.

Specific_Incidents_Used_to_Support_Baddour's _Dism ssé!
On August 2, 1983, Baddour was given a Notice of Intention

to Dismss. The D smssal Accusation attached to that notice is
the operative docunent setting forth the specific allegations
supporting the dism ssal. Baddour's Dism ssal Accusation |isted
48 inci dents. In addition, there were five cumulative incidents
listed, such as previous unsatisfactory performance reports and

general i zed statements such as "Baddour has repeatedly received
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counseling and assistance tegarding her performance, but has
gfaiLeditdwdennnst(ate inppovenent“despite such counseling and
assistance.”

The specific incidents supporting the dism ssal were grouped
within three general categories of: (1) insubordination; (2
+failure to obey reasonable directions .or observe reasonable
rules; - and (3) persistent discourteous treatment of fellow
empl oyees. Each of these general categories is tied into a
specific article and paragraph of the Rules, but many of the
specific incidents fall into all three of the general categories.

The 48 incidents can be grouped into general headings, as
“follows:

Incidents. No, _of Occurrences

(a) Taking photographs of enmployees in headquarters |ot 5

(b) Driving into the headquarters lot 7
(c) Rudeness to Barry Westover 6
(d) Rudeness to supervisors Dion, Tsunoda or, Lamar 2,
(a Rudeness to Peguero - bus aide 1
(f) Grabbing from and refusing to return documents to
supervisor , 2
(g) Slamm ng door when |eaving a counseling session 1
(h) Refusal to request bus from Don Duggan 1
(i) Failure to turn in bus audit 1

(j) Failure to notify supervisor when not able to
. report on time 1
" (k) Refusal to meet with supervisor ' 21
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On May 17, 1983, in conjunction with her di sm ssal
ibreconné?Fdatioh,Baddour received a Performance Evaluation Report.
That report rated her in seven categories. She received "Meets
Standards” in Job Skill Level and Cbservance of Safety/Health
Standards; "Requires Inprovenent” in Cbservance of Wrk Hours and
‘Productivity/Quality of Work; .and- "Unsatisfactory” in
Communi cation Skills, Wrking Rel ationships and
Adaptability/FIexibeity. There were a nunber of acconpanying

not es. One of these notes was as foll ows:

Ms. Baddour refuses to denonstrate a willing
‘and cooperative attitude toward fellow

enpl oyees.. Good faith comunication attenpts
-by departnent staff are met with discourteous
and abusive replies.

Her - demeanor when di scussing her assignnents
appears agitated, anxious and distressed.

She denonstrates a conplete lack of ability
to converse in normal tones. This erratic
behavior is detrinmental to departnent
operations, staff norale, and is totally
unacceptable for drivers of pupil passengers.

Ms: Baddour still refuses to accept the re-
organi zation of the Transportation Services
Departnment. Ms. Baddour doesn't accept the
change willingly. She does not accept the
directions of her new supervisor in carrying
out instructions and assignnents. Due to her
refusal to accept the changes in the
departnment, the progress and perfornmance of
the Special Education Departnent is seriously
i npeded. Ms. Baddour's refusal to accept
change cannot conti nue.

(Respondent's Exhibit B, pp. 2 and 3.)

1983 _Summer School . Enploynent Denial Gievange
The special education bus routes to which Baddour was
assigned -during-the regular school year were-continued during the
stinmet .-~ She had ‘d ‘regul ar 10-nonth assi gnnent but, due to the
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settlenment :that cane out of the 1981 summrer school unfair
practice charge filed:by SEIUe on behal f of the regul ar permanent
full-tine bus drivers, she had an agreed-upon right of first
refusal to summer school enploynent. During the 1983 spring
senester, prior to being told that her supervisor was

recommendi ng her dism ssal, she was asked if she wanted such an
assignment. She stated that she did. On June 16, 1983, prior to
the start of the summer session, she was told that she woul d not
be given such sumer enploynent due to her pending dism ssal.

She filed a grievance on July 26, - 1983, regarding this denial of
summer enpl oynent .

- 'Once the District's decision to termnate was confirned by V-
the termnation hearing officer, the District sent a letter to
Beard stating, "Eizabeth Baddour was termnated effective
Novenbet 16, 1983. It is the District's opinion that the
grievance filed by Ms. Baddour is nownoot." SEIU decided not to

proceed wth the case and no arbitration hearing was held.

o« MU r' imfor Extra_ Ti n
Qvertinme Pay_During Autumm 198 3

Baddour subnitted extensive and multi-faceted justification
for overtime salary paynent for the time she spent at Lincoln
H gh School and was concurrently preparing for, and attending,
her termnation hearing. On February 15, 1984, the D strict
of fered Baddour a warrant in the anount of $302.11 which
"represents conpensation for your wage clains set forth in your
letter of * Novenber 30, 1983, and is nade pursuant to the
settlement terns set forth in our ‘letter of December 22, 1983."
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The settlenent offer of $302.11 was satisfactory to
Baddour , but the letter went onto state: "The above-identified
warrant and the previous warrant for $212.40 constitute full and -
final conpensation for your services as a District enployee.”
Baddour objected to this final |anguage, and declined the check
as she was -‘concerned that she would, by accepting the tendered
check, be giving up a part of her rights to a full settlenent
pursuant to this unfair practice charge. Baddour's attorney, in
his brief, stated that the tendered anount of $302.11, plus
interest, is a satisfactory sum for paynment of this claim
PROCEDURAL __HI STORY
“+'Under the Rules, any classified enployee served with a R
notice of dismssal may request a hearing before a hearing.
of ficer, . but must base -such request: e
“only on the follow ng grounds:
(a) That the procedures set forth by the
Merit System Rul es have not been
followed by the Board of Education or

its officers.

(b) © That sufficient cause does not exist to justify
the action of the Board of Education.

(c) That there has been an abuse of discretion.
(Article 1 X, section 5 of the Rules)

The same Rules restrict the paraneters of the hearing as
fol | ows:
The hearing shall be confined to the reasons
for action set forth by the Superintendent of
Schools in the witten charges and to

rel evant defenses set forth in the appeal.
" (See Article I X, "section 6 of the Rules.)
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Pursuant to the Rul es, Baddour requested a hearing. An
revidéntiary hearing to deternine whether cause existed to disniss
Baddour cormmenced on Septenber 27, 1983 and ended Novenber 5,
1983 follow ng 14 days of testinony.

On Novenber 7, 1983, the hearing officer issued a decision
.findi ng-.cause existed to termnate Baddour.  Baddour did not
petition the superior .court to set aside the hearing officer's
deci sion. On Novenber 16, 1983, Baddour was notified she was
termnated effective that date.

“On or about May 16, 1984, Baddour filed an unfair practice
charge all eging she was denied sumrer enploynent in 1983 and was
di scharged -in*retaliation for her participation in protected  .i,
activities.?

On Novenber 16, 1984, a PERB Board agent issued an anended
conplaint alleging, .in part, that the Di strict denied Baddour
sunmer enpl oynment in June, 1983 and di scharged her in Novenber,
1983 because: (1) she participated in a PERB unfair practice
charge: in 1981;, _and (20 she filed a grievance in July, 1983.

A PERB hearing on the anmended conplaint comenced on
Novenber 27, 1984. On that day, the D strict noved to dism ss
the charges based, inter alia, on the grounds that the doctrine
of collateral estoppel barred relitigation of the.issue of cause

for Baddour's disnmissal. The ALJ denied this notion.

Specifically, in her charge, Baddour alleged she was deni ed
sumrer enploynent in 1983 'and was discharged in retaliation for
filing a, grievance in July, 1983, "participating in a class
action unfair practice, " and for filing charges with the EECC.
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| - The hearing concluded on January 2, 1985." On Cctober 31,

| 986; the ALJ issued a proposed decision (Baddour 1) finding that
‘the District violated EERA section 3543.5(a) when it term nated
Baddour .

On Novenber 20, 1986, the District filed a statenent of
‘exceptions to the proposed decision,. raising approximtely
twenty-two separate grounds for reversal. Anong other
exceptions, the D strict asserted that the issue of sufficiency
of cause for Baddour's term nation had been conclusively decided
against her in the prior dismssal proceeding.

On August 18, 1987, PERB issued its prelinminary decision in
‘Baddour® I'Y. Rather. than adj udicating the nerits of the District's
‘exceptions, PERB renmanded the case to the ALJ "for further
hearing on the issue of the applicatjon of collateral estoppel to
t he proceeding."

Foll ow ng remand, a transcript of the original dismssal
proceedi ngs was ordered prepared for use upon consideration of
t he cése_on renand. The original dismssal hearing was conducted
over a period of fourteen days. The court reporting firm
however, was able to provide transcripts for only el even of those
days, having been unable to locate the court reporter who
attended the hearing on Cctober 17, Cctober 19, and Novenber 3,
1983. The partial original transcript of the dismssa
proceedings was filed wwth PERB (dismssal transcript) . Based on
the dismssal transcript , the parties briefed the issue of the

applicability of collateral estoppel.
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" On Cctober 10, 1990, the ALJ issued his proposed decision
;«(Eaddohr;ll).. on the issue of thelgpp!icability of collateral
.est oppel . The ALJ concluded coll ateral estoppel did not apply
for two reasons:

1. There was no identity of issues in the dismssal and
unfair practice hearings because the issue of the right to union
representation at counseling sessions (purportedly present in the
unfair practice hearing) was not addressed in the dism ssa
heari ng; and

2. The di sm ssal proceeding Hearing Oficer did not act in
a quasi-judicial capacity.

'On Cctober 23, 1990, .. the District filed a statement of
exceptions to the proposed decision in Baddour ‘Il arguing,
prelimnafily, that, the ALJ erred in concluding collateral
estoppel did not apply. The District incorporated into its
exceptions, by reference, the exceptions originally filed, and
not disposed of, in the appeal of the original proposed decision,,
*in-Baddour |. Thg D strict also requested oral argunent before
t he Board. The charging party filed a response to the District's
excepti ons.

C)al.argunent was granted and heard on April 3, 1991

DI SCUSSI ON
BADDOUR__| |
ALY's Pr oposed Deci si on
As noted above, the ALJ's decision in Baddour |l responds to
the Board decision issued in Baddour 1 in which the Board
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remanded the case to the ALJ "for further hearing on the issue of
the applicability of collateral estoppel ..." On remand, the
ALJ ordered the District to have a transcript prepared of the
merit system dismissal hearing and requested that the parties
file briefs and supplenental briefs of their respective
posi tions. Havi ng reviewed the transcripts and the briefs
subm’tted" by the parties, the ALJ concluded that the decision of
Hearing Oficer Nck Atrma (Atma) in the nmerit system hearing does
not collaterally estop the continued litigation of Baddour I.

I reaching his conclusion, the ALJ relied upon the tests
traditionally enployed for determining the applicability of
col | at eral “est oppel, as. set forth in _State of California . o
_(Departnent _of - Devel gpnental Services)_ (1987) PERB Deci sion No. -
619-S. In that case, the Board stated:

Col l ateral estoppel traditionally has barred
relitigation of an issue if (1) the issue is
identical to one necessarily decided at a
previ ous proceeding; " (2) the previous
[proceeding] resulted in a final judgnent on
the merits; and (3) the party against whom
collateral estoppel is asserted was a party
or inprivity wth a party at the prior

[ proceeding]." Peoplev. Sins, supra,

32 Cal.3d at p. 484 (citations omtted).

For cases involving the collateral estoppel
effect of admnistrative decisions, the
California Supreme Court in People.v. Siuos,
supra. adopted the standards fornul ated by
the United States Suprenme Court in United
States v. nstruction M ni ng_Conpany
(1966) 384 U.S. 394 [16 L.Ed.2d 642, 86 S. C.
1545]. There, the United States Suprene
court stated: "When an adm ni strative agency
is acting in a judicial capacity and resol ved
di sputed .issues-of fact properlybefore it.
‘whi chthe*; parties have had an adequate
‘opportunity to litigate, the courts have not
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hesitated to enforce repose.” (ld... at p.
422.) Thus, collateral estoppel effect wll
.begranted to an admnistrative decision nade
by an agency (1) acting in a judicial
capacity,, (2 to resolve properly raised

di sputed issues of fact where (3) the parties
had a full opportunity to litigate those

i ssues.

In applying the test for the applicability of collateral
estoppel to the facts before himin Baddour 11, the ALJ first |
addr essed t'he guestion of whether the "issue is identical to one
necessarily decided at the previous proceeding."”

The ALJ found that the dismssal transcript indicated that:

Baddour -insisted that she be permtted to
have a' union representative present before
"she. woul d agree to neet .with her supervisor.
(Proposed Deci sion, p. 3.)

The ALJ quoted Hearing Oficer Atma's finding that:

Theé Enpl oyee asserted that attenpts (to neet
W th her supervisor) were nade to conply with
such directives. But, the.qualifications and
conditions placed by the Enployee anounted to
rejections by the Enployee of directives to
schedul e neetings or attend those schedul es.

The Enpl oyee was as a result insubordinate.
(Proposed Decision, p. 4, fn. 3.

The ALJ al so pointed out that a copy of the District's
classified enployee's CBA was introduced to show that this
docunent gave Baddour no justification for insisting upon the
presence of a representative. The ALJ concluded, however, that:

Nowhere in Hearing Oficer Atma's deci sion
was there a discussion of the PERB, NLRB or
any other applicable labor relations |aw
regarding the circunstances under which an
enpl oyee has a right to have a representative
present- 'during- specified neetings with.a
supervi sor.

(Proposed Decision, p. "4.)
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The ALJ then noted that:

- The issue, inter alia, addressed by the PERB
ALJ in his [Baddour 1] was whether Baddour,
under the controlling EERA statutory and
deci sional law, was denied rights guaranteed
by the |aw when she was denied representation
at schedul ed neetings with her supervisor
There is little doubt that this is an
entirely different issue than the one decided
by At ma. a

(Proposed Deci sion, pp. 10-11.)

Thus,  the ALJ concluded that the two decisions did not
address the sane issue, and that the decision in the dism ssal
hearing therefore did not collaterally estop the continued
litigation of .the decision issued by the PERB ALJ in Baddour 1.

The ALJ next addressed ‘the issue of whether the dism ssal
proceedi ng was judicial in character. He concluded that the
di sm ssal proceedi ng was not judiciaf in character ‘for the
‘foll owi ng reasons:

1. Arbitrator's awards are not given col | ateral est oppe
effect and the nerit system proceeding was akin to an
arbitration; |

2. The nerit systemrules are controlling as to whether the
proceeding was judicial in nature, and they provide: (a) that
the hearing officer is to be appointed by the District; (b) that
the hearing officer's pay is to be determned by the District;
(c) that one-half the hearing officer's fee is to be paid by the
enpl oyee if the enployee |oses; (d no reference to subpoena

power, contenpt power, or the right and obligation to cal
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wi tnesses; and (e) no standard regardi ng burden of proof or
quant um of proof;*.

3. There is no ultimate authority or agency acting in a
"judicial capacity" behind the hearing officer's decision;

4. The nerit system proceedi ng procedure has no bil ateral
validity because it is not created.in concert . with.the enpl oyee ..
representative;

5. There is no requirenent that any portion of the hearing
officer's decision be supported by reference to statutes or
precedent; and

6. There is no evidence that the District gives
‘instructions.- to-its-hearing officers regarding whether they are <l
required to follow the rules of evidence and whether they nust
-rul e. on objections, whether enployees are entitled to cross-
.exanmi nation, or whether summation briefs may be filed.

Based on the above factors, the ALJ concluded that the
authority exercised by Hearing Oficer Atma in the nerit system
proceedi ng was adm nistrative rather than judicial. The ALJ
rejected the fact that Hearing O ficer Atma may have conducted
the hearing in accordance with sone of the trappings of judicial
authority as not determnative of whether the proceedi ng was
judicial in nature. The ALJ also noted that the hearing was held
by the same entity that decided to term nate Baddour and was

dom nated by the District itself. The ALJ took the position that

“Educati on Code section 45113 states the "Burden of Proof
,shall . remain’ with. the governing board," but there is no reference
‘to-that code section in the Rules.’
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if the hearing officer is not required to grant certain rights,
therei's afailure of due pfocess, whet her or not those rights
were in fact granted.
- The ALJ also noted that there are two separate and di stinct

issues that were not the subject of the hearing officer's
deci sion but which were raised:-in the-unfair. practice proceeding.
before PERB. Those issues: are:

1. \Wether that portion of the unfair practice charge
challenging the District's denial of 1983 sumrer school
enpl oynment to Baddour was barred by the six nonth statute of
l'im tations;. and

2. Wether the District unlawfully refused to pay. overtines/
that was owing to Ms. Baddour in violation of section 3543.5 (a).">

*- Respondent's Exceptions _Filed in Baddour 11

The District excepts to the ALJ's proposed decision in
Baddour 11 on the grounds that:

1. The ALJ erred in concluding that lack of identity of
‘i ssues: precludes application of the doctrine of collatera
estoppel in this case;

2. The ALJ erred in concluding that the nerit system
di sm ssal proceedings, wherein the issue of cause for term nation
was tried, were not quasi-judicial;

3. The ALJ erred in not applying collateral estoppel to the

findings of the merit system hearing officer that the cause for

®NG*" except ions *were filed by either party to the ALJ's
determ nation in . Baddour | as to this issue. W wll not,
therefore, address the issue here.
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the dism ssal was m sconduct and that Baddour would have been
dism ssed for msconduct regardless of her participation in
protected activity; and

4. The ALJ erred in not requiring application of the
doctrine of collateral estoppel to any issue of unlawful
motivation for Baddour's term nation which was raised, or could
have been raised, 1in the dismssal proceeding.

The District incorporates, by reference, the exceptions it
originally filed in Baddour | that were not addressed by the
Board in its disposition of that case.

- Baddoux' a Response to Respondent's

Exceptions to Proposed Decjision

In her response to the District's exceptions in Baddour 1|1,
Baddour contends:

1. As the transcript is inconplete in that it lacks three
days of testimony, the transcript cannot be relied upon to
establish what occurred at the merit system hearing;

2. There is no identity of issues between the PERB hearing
and merit system hearing because:

(a) evidence of all protected activities engaged in by
the charging party was properly considered by the PERB ALJ; and

(b) the merit system hearing officer did not
adjudicate the issue of retaliation for the exercise of protected
activities;

3. The merit system hearing officer did not render a

judicial ~or quasi-judicial decision; and
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4. © Policy dictates that the decision of the nerit system
hearing officer not be given collateral - estoppel effect.
Analysis of District's Exceptions_Filed in_Baddour 1]

The District asserts three exceptions to the ALJ's

conclusion that a lack of identity of issues between the nerit
system proceeding and the unfair practice charge proceeding
precl udes application of the doctrine of collateral estoppel.

The District's first argunent is a technical one. The
District contends that the issue of whether Baddour was dism ssed
based on her alleged protected activity of requesting union
representation at counseling and performance eval uation neetings
was never before" PERB. Since the issue was never properly before :
PERB, the District argues, the ALJ's refusal to give collatera
estoppel effect to the merit system hearing officer's decision
based on the fact that the representation issue was not
adjudicated in the dismssal proceeding is erroneous.

The District's contention that the issue of Baddour's
representational .requests was never properly before the Board is
based, in part, upon the fact that the anmended conplaint did not
specifically reference Baddour's requests for representation as
one of the protected activities notivating the denial of sumrer
enpl oynent in 1983, or Baddour's discharge in Novenber 1983. The
amended conplaint alleged that the D strict denied Baddour summrer
enpl oyment and then di sm ssed her because: (1) she participated
in a PERB unfair practice charge in 1981, and (2) she filed a

grievance in July 1983. The District notes that Baddour noved,
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during the hearing, to amend her conplaint to add the request for
represehtation:al | egations; but then withdrew the notion.
Baddour's withdrawal of the notion, the D strict argues, supports
its contention that the allegations regarding Baddour's requests
for representation were not before the ALJ. Furthernore, the
District contends, any clains based on allegations that Baddour
requested,. and was deni ed,. union representation would be barred
by the statute of limtations.

The District is correct in its assertion that any claimthat
the District violated EERA by denying Baddour union
representation-at:various counseling:and performance eval uation
nmeét i ngs*i's*batred by«the six nonth "statute of limtations, ">as| 5
the last of those requests occurred in January 1983 and the
unfait practice charge was filed May 16, 1984. Baddour's
contention, when she attenpted to anend her conplaint at hearing,
however, was not that the denial of representation itself was a
viol ation of EERA, but rather that the requests for
representati onhlcon_stitut ed part of a pattern of protected
activity that rmtiQated the denial of summer school enpl oynent
and dism ssal. The statute of limtations does not preclude
consi deration of evidence of events occurring prior to the six
nonth time period where such evidence sheds light on the alleged

vi ol ation. (Lemoore Union H gh School District (1982) PERB

Decision No. 271.) As the requests for representation are
intertwined with the termnation decision, the Board nmay consider

the totality- of evidence,. including the requests for
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representation; as background to Baddour's termnination.
(California State University. Haymard (1991) PERB Deci sion No.
869-H.)

The fact that Baddour's requests for representation did not
formal |y becone part of the conplaint is not determ native of the
question of whether the issue of retaliation based upon those ..
requests for union representation was properly before the ALJ.
Appl ying, by analogy, the test for when the Board may entertain
unal | eged vi ol ations, we note that the unalleged facts are
intimately related to the conplaint, -the conduct in question was
part of “the same -course of conduct as all eged in the conplaint,
it.was -fully litigated and the parties had an opportunity to
‘exam ne and cross-examine w tnesses to the request for

representation incidents. (Tahoe-Truckee_ Unified School District

(1988) PERB Decision No. 668, pp. 6-10.) Thus, the issue of
whether the District retaliated against Baddour based on her

requests for representation was properly before the ALJ.

Next,  the District argues that the ALJ erred in not applying
collateral estoppel to the finding of the nerit system hearing
officer that cause existed to dismss Baddour for m sconduct.

The District clains that even assum ng, arguendo, the existence
of an anti-union notive, the findings and concl usions of the
merit system hearing officer conclusively established Baddour
woul d have been discharged even if she had not engaged in

pr ot ect ed acti vi ty.
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The District's argunent nust be rejected for the reason that
“the.nmerit . systemproceeding in this case dealt only with the
issue of cause for termnation and did not deal specifically with
the underlying issue of -whether Baddour's involvenent in
protected activities was the underlying notivation for that
termnation, a quite different question. Thus, although the
decision in the dismssal proceeding answered the question of
whet her the District had cause, and therefore the option, to
di sm ss Baddour, the question of whether the District would have
exercised that option to dismss Baddour had she not been
.involved in protected activity was never addressed in that
pr oceedi ng.

In fact, neither the transcript of the nerit system
‘proceedi ng nor the decision of_the merit system hearing officer
reflect that the issue of retaiiation for protected activities
was fully litigated. A review of the partial transcript of the
merit system hearing does not reveal a full exploration of the
tissue. of -Baddour's .involvenent in protected activities under
EERA. Nei t her the opening nor closing statenents reference
Baddour's participation in union activities. Nei t her Baddour's
participation in the unfair |abor practice in 1981 nor her filing
of a grievance in July of 1983 are even nentioned in the parti al
transcripts of the nmerit system hearing. Baddour's requests for
representation (which sonetinmes specified union representation
and sometinmes only specified the presence of an enployee witness)

.at counseling and performance .eval uation hearings are nentioned
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inwitness testinony, alnost in passing, "and then usually in
connection w th whether Baddour's putting conditions upon meeting
Wi th her supervisor was reasonable. The parties' CBA was
introduced by the District solely to denonstrate that the
District's denial of Baddour's request for a union representative
at a particular counseling session was not in violation of the
CBA.

Li kew se, a review of the nerit systemhearing officer's
deci sion does not clearly establish whether he considered the
issue of the inpact of Baddour's involvenent in union activities
ton her di smissal. In fact, the only portions of the merit system
hearing officer's decision that can possibly be construed as 17
referenci ng Baddour's requests for union representation or

invol verent in other union activities appear in finding nos. 5,

12 and 16. Thus, the nerit systemhearing officer found:

‘5. The Enployee failed to conply with
directions to schedule and attend neetings
with the Enployee's supervisor and other
Departnent of Transportation personnel as
~well as recognize a revised departnent
structure.

- The Enployee's allegation of fear of harmwas
not reasonable and justification not to
attend neetings was | acking.

The Enpl oyee's concerns as to potential harm
were not supported based on evidence
presented at this Hearing.

The Enpl oyee asserted that attenpts were nade
~to conmply with such directives. But, the
qualifications and conditions placed by the
Enpl oyee anounted to rejection by the

Enpl oyee of ‘directives to schedul e neetings
or attend those scheduled. . (Sc.)
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The* Enpl oyee was as a result insubordinate.
12., The allegation of retaliation by the
District against the Enployee was not proven.
Evi dence of prior conplaints by the Enployee
was not linked to the substances of the

di smssal of the Enpl oyee.

16. The Enployee's claimthat the D strict
was exercising this dismssal action due to
the Enpl oyee's exercise of personal rights
was Wi thout nerit. The Enpl oyee sought to
exerci se personal rights and such exercise
becane wongful when such exercise interfered
with the rights of fellow Enpl oyees and the
District's authority.

These findings of the nerit system hearing officer are too
anbi guous: to be held deterninative of the issue of whether
-Baddour. was dismssed in retaliation for her involvenent. in union
activities. As the PERB ALJ pointed out:

Nowhere in Hearing Oficer Atna's decision
was there a discussion of the PERB, NLRB or
any other 'applicable l|labor relations |aw
regarding the circunstances under which an
enpl oyee has a right to have a representative

present during specified nmeetings with a
super vi sor.

Perhaps nore to the point, nothing in the decision clearly
i ndi cét es whether 'the nerit system hearing officer specifically
consi dered whet her Baddour's wupnjop activities inpacted the
District's decision to termnate Baddour.

Next, the District argues that even assumng the issue of
retaliation for protected activity was not raised in the nerit
system proceedi ng, collateral estoppel should neverthel ess apply
because the issue could_have_ been raised. In making this
arguirent ~the District relies primarily on the case of Takahashi
v.” Board of Educatjon (1988) 202 Cal:App.3d 1464 [249 Cal . Rptr.
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578] (._Takahashi) . In that case, the court applied collateral
cestoppel ?to bar :the plaintiff frompursuing a civil rights
lawsuit on the grounds that the civil rights clains should have
been raised as a defense in her hearing before the Comm ssion on
Pr of essi onal Conpetence (Comm ssion).

First, it is interesting to note that case precedent is not
at all consistent in addressing the question of whether
collateral estoppel can be applied to bar issues which were not,

but could have been, litigated in a prior proceeding. Thus, in

Kni ckerbocker v. Gty _of Stockton (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 235 at p
245, [244 Cal .Rptr. 764] ‘thé Third District Court of Appeal
described collateral estoppel as follows:

On the other hand, issue preclusion is just
that; it prevents a party fromrelitigating:
an issue he fully and fairly litigated on a
previous occasion.. [Gtation omtted] . But
it is not a conplete bar to the naintenance
of another action between the parties. As we
have noted, it operates only as an estoppel

or conclusive adjudication as to those issues
in the second proceeding which were actually
litigated _and determned in the first

proceedi ng. [Qtation omtted.]

(Enphasi s added.)

In the case of S{ate Personnel Board v. _Fair_ Enploynent &
Housi ng_Conmi ssion (1985) 39 Cal.3d 422 [217 Cal .Rptr. 16] (SB
v. _[EEHC)_  the California Supreme Court specifically held that:

. t he FEHC shoul d be sensitive to the
constitutional functions of the [SPB and
should take into account any prior

determ nations of the Board when a matter
previously decided by that body cones before
the FEHC. The degree of deference that
shoul d be given to the Board's findings-and.
conclusions wll depend on the individual
case. If the FEHC is satisfied that a
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particular issue_presented to it was
sufficiently_explored and decided by the
Board, then'it may, incomty, bar
relitigation of the issue.

(dd. at p. 443; enphasis added.)

“-In the course of its analysis, the court observed how authorities
in other jurisdictions have resolved apparent conflicts between

jurisdictions.

For exanple, the court noted that in _Town of Dedhamv.
- Conmission (1974) 312 N E. 2d 548 [8 LRRM 2918] , the
Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court observed in a related

cont ext :

Consi dering the indissoluble Iinkage of the
character of .the tribunal, -its procedure, 'and
the substantive lawthat it enforces, [Fn.
omtted.] it seens clear that the parties
before the Gvil Service Conm ssion would
not--and in the nature of things could not--
secure fromthat body alone substantive
rights equivalent to those assigned by the
statute for enforcenment to the other

comm ssion. So the idea of using the Guvil
Service Comm ssion to act as a substitute for
the Labor Rel ations Conmm ssion in cases

i nvol ving enployees in the civil service
would turn out to be quite unsatisfactory.
At must, after all, have been a prine
Ieglslatlve purpose in creating the Labor

Rel ati ons Conm ssion to pronote uniformty
rather than disuniformty of interpretation
and application of the |abor |aw

(1d. at p. 2923.)

Wth regard to the question of whether collateral estoppe
applies if an issue could have been raised before the first

agency but was not actually raised, the court stated:

Al t hough the charge before the Gvil Service
Conmm ssion was "insubordination,” it was not
i nprobabl e that the question of anti-union.:
bias mght cone up in the unfolding of the
facts as possibly qualifying or negating the

44



charge. The record, however, does not

di scl ose that the question did cone up; if it
did, there is no indication of what attention
it actually received. In this situation, it
woul d be strange' indeed to say that the Labor
Rel ati ons Conm ssion |lacked "jurisdiction" to
proceed with an inquiry into anti-union bias
upon a conplaint before it charging a

prohi bited practice. This consideration is
enough to dispose of the present

appeal .

W think we should go on to say that, had the
Gvil Service Conm ssion examned into the
noti vation of the suspension as a phase of
the question whether the enployee was in fact
i nsubordinate, and had it ruled against the
enpl oyee, then the Labor Rel ations
Commi ssion, in comty, could properly take
‘the ruling of the other agency into account
‘as- support for a determnation to dismss the
enpl oyee's concurrent conplaint charging a
prohi bited -practi ce. But the Labor Rel ations
Comm ssi on would not be deprived of
"jurisdiction, " and if not satisfied that the
guestion of anti-union bias had been
sufficiently explored, could decline to
dism ss,  issue its own conplaint, and proceed
to prosecute and later grant relief which
m ght conprehend "reinstatenent” and nore.
[Fn. omtted.]
(1d. at p. 2924.)

Thus, there is authority and rationale to support an argunent
‘that " collateral = estoppel should operate only to bar relitigation
of issues actually raised and decided in a prior proceeding.

Furt hernore, _Takahashi. relied upon by the District for the
proposition that collateral estoppel bars litigation of the
retaliation issue because it could have been raised in the

di sm ssal proceeding, is distinguishable fromthe case before us.

| n Takahashi, the court specifically noted that Governnent Code
sections 11505 and 11506 gave plaintiff "the right and power to
‘assert -any defense ‘to the Inconpetency charge, including defenses
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based on allegations that her constitutional and civil rights
VETe'béingfviolated.'f'ln contrast, the Rules governing Baddour's
di smi ssal proceeding were anbiguous as to the nature of the

def enses that could be raised and litigated.

The Rules provide, in pertinent part, that any classified
enpl oyee served with a notice of dismssal may request a hearing.
before a hearing officer, but nust base such request:

only on the follow ng grounds:
a. That the procedures set forth by the Merit System
Rul es have not been followed by the Board of

Education or its officers.

b. = That sufficient cause does not exist to justify
'~ .the-action of the Board. of  Education. -

cC. That there has been an abuse of discretion.
(Sbe Article I X section 5 of the Rules.)

y These sanme Rules restrict the paraneters of the hearing as
“foll ows:

The hearing shall be confined to the reasons
" for action set forth by the Superintendent of
Schools in the witten charges and to
rel evant defenses set forth in the appeal.
(See Article I X, section 6 of the Rules.)
Thus, the Rules give no fair notice that discrinination or
retaliation my be raised as a defense. The anbiguity of the
Rules as to whether the defense of retaliation for EERA protected
activities could be raised in a dismssal proceeding further
supports a conclusion that collateral estoppel should not apply
to bar litigation of that issue before PERB on the ground it
coul d have been raised.
‘Next ~the District argues’that the ALJ erred in concluding
that the disnissal proceeding was not quasi-judicial. As we
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would find no identity of issues, we need not decide whether the
-di smi ssal proceedi ng was quasi -j udicial.®
As we conclude that collateral estoppel does not apply to
bar continued litigation of the issue of whether Baddour was
dismssed in retaliation for the exercise of protected
activities, we nowturn to the renmaining exceptions filed by the
District in Baddour I.
B R_|
ALJ Deci sion

The ALJ first addressed the issue of whether the District
took its action against Baddour because of her protected
‘activities.'. Prelinminarily, the ALJ set forth the test for
retaliation as established! -in ato ified Schoo i strjct
. (1982) PERB Decision No. 210 (Novato) as follows:

I'n-order to establish a prima facie case,
charging party nust first prove the subject
enpl oyee engaged in protected activity.

Next, it must establish that the enpl oyer had
know edge of such protected activity.

Lastly, it must prove that the enployer took
.the subject adverse personnel action, in

whol e - or "in‘part due to the enployee's
protected activities.

(Baddour I, p. 79.)

The ALJ found that Baddour engaged in protected activities

as foll ows:

®\\e note, however, that, inthis particular case, the
potential due process problemraised by the fact that we have no
verbatimtranscript of the hearing. (See People v. Sinms (1982)
32 Cal.3d 468 [186 Cal .Rptr. 77] 1in which the California Suprene
Court found a verbatimrecord of the proceedings" v to be a factor
in, the determ nation of which a proceeding possessed a "judicia
character.") ' "
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(1) Baddour demanded that she be given union
representation at the "scheduled" evaluation
in October 1982,i the unschedul ed evaluation
in January 1983 and the_ unschedul ed
eval uation in May 1983.°7

(2) Baddour filed a grievance in the summer of
1983 over the District's failure to offer her
summer enmpl oyment ;

(3 Baddour participated in the 1982 "summer school
: empl oyment™ unfair practice charge

(4) Baddour had some involvement in the
installing of a time clock at Base two
Next, the ALJ exam ned the question of whether the District
had knowl edge of Baddour's protected éctivity. The ALJ concluded

t hat :

‘There “is no doubt that the District was aware
of [Baddour's] insistence on representation
at the three evaluation meetings. . . . The
District was also aware that she filed a
grievance in the summer of 1983 over the
failure -to offer her summer employment, as
she filed it with the District itself.

(Baddour I, pp. 84-85.)

The *ALJ recognized a proof problem as to the District's
knowfedge of Baddour's participation in the 1982 "summer school
empl oyment" “unfair practice charge and the time clock placenént.
Neverthel ess, the ALJ found that the evidence supported an
inference that the District was aware Baddour was an outspoken

advocate of union representation and would consult with the union

TIn finding these requests for representation to be
protected activities, the ALJ relied on the case of _Redwoods
Community _College District (1983) PERB Decision No. 293. He
noted that the collective bargaining agreement between the
parties:- did not constitute a clear and unm stakable waiver of an
empl oyee's right to have a representative present at a meeting or
-conference-which the employee reasonably believed would result in
di sciplinary action. '
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in any dispute she had with the departnent. The  ALJ then |isted
what he referred to as ‘13 . "separate manifestations of negative
departnental interest in Baddour's activities,"® noted testinony
that Baddour's involvenment in the tinme clock and summer school
enpl oyment unfair practice charge was common know edge anong the
drivers, and drew an inference that:

The totality of the evidence presented showed

a pattern of activity on the part of the

departnent which manifested its extrene

sensitivity towards anyone that attenpted to

bring an outsider into the Departnent's

affairs. Much of the sensitivity was
| directedtowards Baddour. (Baddour |, p. 88.)

The -ALJ concluded that the departnent's denial. of any know edge
of Baddour's activities with regard to her protected activities
was not credible.

-+ The ALJ next turned his attention to the question of whether
the District took action against Baddour because of her protected
activities. The ALJ prefaced his discussion of this issue with a

di scl ai nrer that:

. . . PERB is not enpowered to determne
whet her the Respondent was justified in
termnating its enploynent relationship with
Baddour insofar as the reasons for such
termnation are not violative of the EERA
(Baddour 1, p. 89.)

Neverthel ess, the ALJ found it necessary to exam ne the reasons
given for the termnation to determ ne whether the reasons

reasonably supported the termnation or, conversely, whether they

B

) ! These 13 exanpl es generally involved testi m\Jn'y'by W t nesses
‘who heard certain remarks - from managenent regardi ng Baddour.
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were pretextual. °~ A determination that reasons- given by the

empl oyer are not sufficiently plausible to support the

term nation, the ALJ noted, would give rise to an inference that
there was some other reason for the termnation, .i.e. that the
empl oyee was termnated due to protected activities.. The ALJ
then proceeded to exam ne each of the incidents set forth in the
Dism ssal Accusation served on Baddour. His conclusions with

respect to each of these incidents follow.

(1) Taking photographs_of employees in headquarters_.lof.

The ALJ determ ned that the taking of photographs of other
enpl oyees in the héadquarters lot was not the type of activity
t hat woul d cause an empl oyee of the District to be disciplined
and therefore was not reasonably relied upon by the District to
support .some level of discipline of Baddour

(2) Driving into the headquarters |of on af |east seven
gccasions.

The ALJ found that Baddour was the most persistent of the
violators of the policy prohibiting employees from driving their
perédnal ‘cars -onto the parking |ot. The ALJ concluded that
Baddour engaged in her confrontational behavior regarding the
drive-in policy at a risk to her employment status and that the
District was justified in taking some sort of action to punish

her for this confrontational behavior

(3) Rude to Barry Westover_on six_occasjions.

The ALJ found neither Baddour nor Westover. credible, relying

on Westover's demeanor on the stand. The ALJ determ ned that
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‘Westover had the capacity to openly antagoni ze and provoke, and
therefore: concluded ‘that ‘the District did not have reasonable
cause to rely on Wstover's conplaints to support Baddour's

di sci pline.

N
occasions. .

- Al'though the ALJ. concluded that Baddour did nake derogatory

Rude to_ supervisors Dion._ Tsunoda or_Lanar_on two

comments about her supervisor, Dion, .in the presence of District
enpl oyees, and al t hough he recogniZed that unsubstanti at ed
statenents regarding one supervisor's lack of veracity are
‘actionable, ! he neverthel ess concluded that the District did not
‘reasonably rely on Baddour's rudeness to Dion in support of its
di sci pline of Baddour. He based his conclusion on the fact thafi.
record evidence indicated that Dion had lied in the past and that
the District did not or could not provide evidence that Dion was
truthful . |

Regardi ng Baddour's treatnent of Lamar and Tsunoda in an
April 18, 1983 neeting wherein she shouted and cursed, picked up
some docunent$‘ that were being used by the supervisor in the
counseling session and left the room slammng the door and
t hereby damaging it, the ALJ concluded that although an enpl oyee
should not normally curse or shout at any other enployee,
especially his/her supervisors, nor should she grab papers or
damage the door on her way out, in this case the supervisors were
rude as well. The ALJ found that it was rude for the supervisors
to reference conplaint forms and then refuse the enployee copies

of "them Thus, the ALJ determ ned that Baddour's behavi or was
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not ‘rude under ‘all the circumstances -and was not therefore

treasbnablylreliedfupon-to-support:her di scipline.

(5) _Rude to Peguero,__bus_aide, _on one_occasion.

Noting that if Baddour was rude to her bus aide, her bus
aide was just as rude, the ALJ then found that the District had
- told Baddour that the incident with the:bus aide was closed and
that no mention of the incident would be placed in Baddour's
file. The ALJ therefore determined that the District was
estopped from relying on the incident to support the discipline.

(6) . .Baddour's_Refusal. to request bus from Don_Duggan.

The ALJ found this incident not reasonably relied upon to
support “Baddour's discipline since: (1) Duggan had an unrebutted;
reputétion és a lecher; (2) Baddour's previous contact with
Duggan was a primary reason for her previous reinstatement; (3)
Duggan had filed a written complaint that Baddour was threatening
him by going to ‘the union; and (4 Duggan had used abom nable
| anguage to another enmployee about Baddour

(7) ,_FEailure to turn in bus audit on one occasion.

The ALJ concluded that this incident was a bona fide exampl e
of insubordination and was reasonably relied upon to support the

di sciplinary action against Baddour

(8) Failure tq potify supervisor when not_able to _report_on

time_on_one_occasion

The ALJ found this incident a bona fide example of
i nsubordination which the department reasonably relied upon to

Support its disciplinary action.
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' (99 Refusal to meet with supervisor on 21 separatgrate
occasjons.

(a) The ALJ found that Baddour's failure to meet with her
supervisor ‘regarding evaluations was not reasonably relied upon
by the department in her dism ssal since Baddour's request for
representation at those evaluations was within her right.

(b) Regarding Baddour's failure to meet with Dion regarding
the Peguero incident, the ALJ noted that at the time Baddour
refused to meet with Dion, Lamar was her actual supervisor, but
he was on vacation. The ALJ found that Baddour reasonably
‘refused to meet with Dion -based upon .a verbal provision of her
EEOC settlement that she would not have to work for or with Dion,
‘Duggan or Ross. The ALJ pointed out that Baddour did speak to a
number of management personnel about the incident and cooperated
ful'ly with them and with her assigned supervisor when he
returned. | |

(c) The ALJ noted that between October 12, 1982 and
February 1, 1983, the department asked Baddour 12 separate times
to see her supervisor about 6 separate business matters involving
her status as an enployee and her relationship to the department.
On each occasion, Baddour would either ignore the "see me" notes
entirely, or circunvent the matter by going above her supervisor
and discussing the matter with Lamar. The department documented

each of Baddour's refusals to see her supervisor.

« The ALJ places great-  emphasis upon the fact that when he

‘asked Stephens, the manager who acted on the recommendation to
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term nat e Baddour, whether he was curious as to why Baddour
refysed-td see her supervisor, he stated:

| was curious, |I'msure, but ny concern was
the net result, the lack of performance and

* not being able to get those services out on
the field the way we wanted themto.

Based on this testinony, the ALJ concl uded:

The departnment's lack of interest in the
reasons behind the refusal of one enployee to
report to her supervisor go beyond an
appal I i ng exanple of poor personne
practi ces. They suggest an ulterior notive
on the part of the departnent, a notive that
seens to be ainmed nore toward getting rid of
a person who is insisting upon specified
rights and/or -refusing to tanely do what
he/she~is told than in solving the problem
... (Baddour I, p. 103.)

- The ALJ opined that the departnent's failure to take sone
sort of - action against Baddour after the first two tines she
failed to meet with her supervisor supported an inference that
the District was not interested in solving the problembut only
in making sure it had sufficient ammnition to support Baddour's

term nation. The ALJ therefore. concl uded:

“After a thorough analysis of all the evidence
in the departnment's D sm ssal Accusation, it
is determned that although the departnent
was justified, as early as Septenber, 1982,
in taking sone sort of disciplinary action
agai nst Elizabeth Baddour, its failure to
observe even the nost basic of good personne
practices manifests an intent to justify
term nation rather than an honest attenpt to
sol ve an enpl oyer-enpl oyee relations problem
(Baddour 1, p. 104)

Havi ng concl uded that the departnent's stated reasons for
Baddour's termination were without sufficient .evidentiary
support, the ALJ then turned to exam ne what other reasons the
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depart ment management could have had for Baddour's termnation.
‘The ALJ cited the following events as attesting to the District's
antiuni on ani nus: |

1. The departnment had nothing negative to say about
Baddour's ability to drive the bus or take care of the children;

2. WIllians was upset because "[Baddour's] got to go and .
get the union or get sonebody outside the District every tinme we
have a talk wwth her. . . ;"

3. Rhetta consi dered Baddour a "troubl e maker;"

4, \Wen infornmed in 1981 of a perceived case'of har assnent
of Baddour, the departnent, rather than investigating the
harassnent, placed a tachograph on Baddour's bus. e

5. Wien it was reported to the District by another enployee
that a di spatcher, Duggan, was referring to fenmale enpl oyees in
derogatory terms, the District tried to get the reporting
enpl oyee to change her report rather than disciplining the
di spatcher; and

6. The docunents supporting Baddour's termnation were
retained in violation of Education Code section 44031 in "M.

St ephens' private files.™

The ALJ concluded that the District's high level of
sensitivity to criticism fromoutside sources, added to Baddour's
vocal and high profile insistence on her rights, supports an
inference the termnation was notivated, in whole or in part, by

her participation in protected activities.
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Next, the ALJ addressed the issue of whether Baddour was
Sufficiently rude and'insubordinate .in that any District enployee
who had acted in such a way woul d have been term nated. The ALJ
found that al though Baddour may have been rude, her behavior was
sufficiently provoked or otherw se justified. As to the
insubordination'chafge and drive-in violations, the ALJ concluded
that the District should have taken action other than nerely
docunenting each violation and hol ding counseling sessions. As
to Baddour's refusal to see her supervisor, the ALJ found the
District should have imediately, at the first instance,
scheédul ed a disciplinary neeting, notified Baddour of t he
i mpendi ng discipline, allowed for a union representative at the v
nmeeting, and éxplained at ‘'the neeting she would be suspended for
a limted period if she did not accept Dion as her supervisor
The ALJ found that the District could not avoid the problem and
nmerely docunent instances of "refusal to nmeet with supervisor”
and then insist that the additional acts of insubordination
justified term nation. Based .on the above nentioned findings of
fact, the ALJ concluded that Baddour was term nated because of
her exercise of protected activity.

Next, the ALJ addressed the issue of whether that portion of
the unfair practice charge regarding the District's denial of the
1983 summer school enploynent to Baddour was barred by the six
nmonth statute of l[imtations.

The ALJ applied the doctrine of ‘equitable tolling to find

that the sumer school grievance, filed by Baddour on July 28,

56



1983, was tinely. He found that the statute 'of limtations was
tolled during the tine Baddour. prepared to file her witten
grievance until the tinme the grievance was declared noot by the
District after the decision in the dismssal proceeding issued.
The ALJ concluded that the determnation as to the statute of
[imtations did not resolve the.issue of whether the sunmer

school enploynent denial constituted a violation of the Act. He
held that since the finality of Baddour's term nation was negated
by his decision, the grievance would be reactivated.

i The ALJ next ruled on Baddour's contention that the
'departnént kept ‘"bottom drawer"” files and failed to give her
timely notice of -many of the documents that were used to
substantiate her dismssal. As the District introduced no
evidence of its..own to counter Baddour's assertions in this
regard, the ALJ accepted those assertions as-true. The ALJ found
that there was sufficient evidence to support an order that the
tainted documents, those that were not shown to Baddour in a
timely manner, _shpuld be del et ed.

Finally, the ALJ denied Baddour's request for attorneys

fees.®

°The ALJ also made findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
on the issues of: (1) whether the District denied arbitration of
Baddour's summer school grievance in violation of EERA section
3543.5(a); and (2 whether the District refused to pay. overtine
t o Baddour in violation of EERA section 3543.5(a). As no
exceptions were filed to the ALJ's conclusions regarding these
i ssues, we do not address themhere.
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| strict!s_Exceptions_in Baddour |

The-District's exceptions can be categorized into two
~groups} The first group of exceptions nmay be deened
"procedural." Thus, the D strict argues that the ALJ conm tted
‘prejudicial error in denying the District's notions to dismss
the charge, conplaint and anended conpl ai nt since: (a) the
charge .shoul d have been dism ssed because it failed to allege a
prima facie case of reprisal; (b) Baddour did not establish a
prima facie case that she was dismssed for having filed a
'grievance on July 26, 1983; (c) the anmended conpl aint shoul d have
“been ‘di sii ssed "because’ the PERB staff attorney had no authority
"to* issue it; sua sponte; (d) the charge was not tinely filed with
respect to the alleged unfair practice of June 1983; and (e) theJ
-sufficiency of cause for Baddour's dismssal was conclusively
esfablished in the prior dismssal proceeding.

The District further 'contends that the ALJ commtted
prejudicfhl error 'in finding that the District violated the EERA.
based- on uncharged protected activities because: (a) the finding
of a violation of EERA based on the uncharged alleged protected
activities denied the District judicial due process; (b) Baddour,
t hrough her attorney, expressly elected not to amend the charge
to include an allegation that she was dism ssed because of hgr
demand for union representation at counseling and performance
eval uation sessions; and (c) consideration of the additional

charges was barred by the statute of limtations.
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Fi nélly,' the District argues that the ALJ erred in
concl udi ng that the docunents relating to Baddour's termnation,
all egedly kept in violation of Education Code section 44031,
shoul d be deleted from her personnel file. The District contends
that: - (1) the Board agent dism ssed Baddour's allegation that
the District violated Educati on Code Section 44031; (20 the ALJ
had no ‘jurisdiction to order conpliance with the Education Code;
and (3) the ALJ's conclusion was not supported by the evidence.

The second group of exceptions filed by the D strict
chal l enges the ALJ's Ngvato analysis. Thus, the D strict argues
‘that Baddour’s demand for representation at evaluation sessions
and her ‘activities related to the tine clock were not protected/
activities because: (&) neither the findings nor the evidence
s'u_ppo'rt .the ALJ's conclusion that the tine clock "activities"
were protected; and (b) Baddour was not entitled to
representation at performance eval uation sessions.

The District further contends that the ALJ erred in
concluding the District had know edge of Baddour's purported
protected activities.

Additionally, the D strict challenges the ALJ's concl usion
that Baddour's term nation was notivated by retaliation for her
participation in protected activities.

Finally, the District argues that the ALJ erred in
concl udi ng Baddour woul d have been retained but for the

District's unlawful notivation in dismssing Baddour.
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SIS S [ S
The:_Procedural” Exceptions

D et

The District .argues that the charge should, have been
di smi ssed because it failed to allege a prina facie case of
reprisal. The District bases this argunent upon its contentions
t hat : (1) the allegation in the conplaint that Baddour
"participated"..in a class action unfair practice charge in 1981
is conclusionary; (2) the charge, conplaint, and anmended
conplaint are devoid of any facts denonstrating the D strict had
know edge of Baddour's alleged participation in the 1981 class
act'i oh' charge; and (3) the charge, conplaint, and anended
'cdrrpl aint ."failed: to establish how Baddour's 1981 activities were,5-
a:notivating factor in the District's adverse action of 1983 II
(i.e.,"Baddour's di sm ssal) .

The District made the sane argun‘enfs in‘a notion orally at
the heari ng. The ALJ then correctly concluded that the
al l egation that Baddour "actively participated" in the unfair
practi ce. charge was sufficient, together with the allegation that
the dism ssal proceeding constituted retaliation for that
participation, to constitute a prima facie case of violation of

EERA.

Next, the D strict argues that Baddour did not establish a
prima facie case, that she was dism ssed for having filed a
grievance.on July 26, 1983. The D strict contends that although
the- formal Notice of Intention to Dismss was not received by

Baddour until " August 4, 1983, the process of disnissal began
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nonths earlier. |In fact, as early as May 27, 1983, Stephens
Recomended t hat -Baddour be .dism ssed for insubordination. On
June .17, 1983, Baddour and her attorney net with Rhetta, the
director of classified personnel, to respond to the term nation
recommendation at a Skelly hearing. Baddour filed her witten
response to that recommendation. on June 24, 1983 and filed her
grievance on July 26, 1983.

In Charter Oak Unified School District (1984) PERB Deci sion
No. 404 (Charter QOak).. PERB held that the nere fact that a
superintendent's notice of intention to dismss was issued after,
rather thdh before,. the enployee filed her grievance is
insufficient 'to show the filing of the grievance notivated the

reprisal. - The evidence in _Charter CGak showed the D strict had

expressed dissatisfaction with the enployee's performance before
the grievance was filed. Simlarly, in the instant case, the
facts denonstrate that the dism ssal reconmendati on was nmade |ong
bef ore Baddour filed her grievance. Therefore, the District's
argunent  that Baddour did not establish a prima facie case, that
she was dismssed for having filed a grievance on July 26, 1983,

has nmerit.

The District's argunent that the PERB staff attorney had no
authority to issue an amended conplaint sua sponte was al so nmade
orally before and rejected by the ALJ. The original charge had

alleged that the District retaliated against Baddour "for

participating in a class action unfair practice charge.

(Enphasi s ‘added. )'. The original conplaint, alleged that Baddour's
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Hroteéted activity consisted of “fjling a class action unfair

| abor practice charge against the District with PERB in

1982. .- . ." (Enphasis added.) After the District pointed out,
din its August 17, 1984 notion to dismss the conplaint, that the
case record established that Baddour did not actually file said
unfair practice-charge, the PERB regional attorney, on her own.
motion, ' issued an anended conplaint which alleged that .Baddour e
"actively participated in a class action unfair practice [charge]
against the District in 1981."

It-is clear that Board agents have the authority to amend a
conﬁlaint'toucdrrect an ‘error. - The Legislature granted the Board
broad powers with regard to the processing of unfair practice
charges. (See EERA section 3541.3.) Under this authority, the .
Board has pronul gated regul ations regarding the issuance of a
.conplaint. . PERB Regul ation section 32640(a) provides:

(a) The Board agent shall issue a conplaint
if the charge or the evidence is sufficient
to establish a prima facie case. The
conplaint shall contain a statenent of the

- specific facts of the respondent, and shall
state'with particularity the conduct which is
alleged to constitute an unfair practice.
The conpl aint shall include, when known, when
and where the conduct alleged to constitute
an unfair practice occurred or is occurring,
and the nane(s) of the person(s) who
allegedly commtted the acts in question.
The Board may disregard any error or defect

in the conplaint that does not substantially
affect the rights of the parties.

Even if the PERB regional attorney had not corrected her
error by issuing an amended conplaint, PERB regulations expressly

all 6w the Board.to "disregard any error' or defect in the
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‘conpl ai nt that does not " substantially affect the rights of the

parties.” Here, =~ the amended conplaint nerely reflects the
allegations in the original unfair practice charge. Such an
amendnment does not substantially affect the rights of the
parties.

The Board al so promul gated regulations for the anmendnent of .
a conpl aint before-and during a hearing. (See PERB Regul ati ons.
32647 and 32648.) In determ ni ng whet her an anmendnent is
appropriate, the Board agent considers the possibility of
prejudice to the respondent. As the amended conplaint reflects
‘the-allegations ‘in the original unfair practice charge, the Board
finds there is no prejudice to the District.

The District next argues that the charge was not tinely
filed with respect to the alleged unfair practice of June 1983.
The "anended conplaint alleges that Baddour was denied sunmer work
on June 16, 1983. The unfair practice charge was filed on or
about May 16, 1984.

‘Governnent Code section 3541.5 provides for the tolling of
the six nonth statute of limtations "... during the tinme it
took the charging party to exhaust the grievance machinery" in a
contract that provides for binding arbitration. Since the
agreement in the present case does not provide for binding

arbitration, statutory tolling does not apply. (San_piegquito

Oni on H gh School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 194, pp. 11-

12; Poway Unified School District (1983) PERB Decision No. 350.)
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" Neither does the doctrine of equitable tolling apply, as
the doctrine didnot survive California State University
(San Diego) (1989) PERB Decision No. 718-H (CU (SanDiegg)).. In
that case, the Board held that the six nonth tine period for
filing a charge, in all three of the statutes which PERB
interprets, is not technically a statute of limtations in that,
it is not an affirmative defense.. Further, the Board held that -
the six nonth deadline for filing a charge could not be waived by
either party or by the Board.

.« Following the reasoning in CSU_(San Di ego).. the Board held
in"UniVersity _Council = "Anerican Federation of Teachers (1990)
'PERB; Deci'sion, Nov. 826, that because the doctrine of equitable
tolling allowed the Board, in its discretion and in accordance
with the* principles of equity, to waive the six nonth statutory
period,” equitable tolling would no |onger apply. .Thus, the
District's argunent that the charge was not tinely filed with
respect to the alleged unfair practice of June 1983 has nerit.

The*District's contention that the ALJ has no authority to
order conpliance with Education Code Section 44031 has nerit.
(Tustin Unified School District (1987) PERB Decision No. 626.)

The ALJ's order requiring the District to delete allegedly
tainted docunents from Baddour's personnel file is therefore

unenforceable.

[he__Substantjve_ Exceptjons
I n anal yzing the District's challenge to the ALJ' s. Novato

.anal ysis, the first issue is whether Baddour engaged in protected
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activity. - Thé ALJ found that Baddour engaged in protected
activity when she (1) requested, representation at evaluation
nmeetings in October 1982, January 1983, and May 1983; (2) filed a
grievance in the sumer of 1983 over the District's failure to
of fer her sumer enploynent; (3) participated in the 1982 "sunmer
‘'school enploynment" wunfair practice charge; and (4 was involved
in installing a tine clock at Base Two.
It is mell-eétablished that the filing of grievahces and
unfair practice charges are protected activities. (North
[ nt hool District (1982) PERB Decision No. 264.)

"The " Di strict "argues that neither the findings nor the
‘evi dence . support; the ALJ's conclusion that Baddour engaged in )
protected activities relative to the ‘installation of a tinme clock
on Base Two. - A review of the record supports the District's
contentions that: (1) there is no evidence as to what Baddour's
activities were with respect to the eventual placenent of a tine
clock at Base Two; and (2 the ALJ nmade no findings as to the
nat ure of the'puppprted tinme clock activity. The District's
argunent that neifher t he evidencé nor the findings support the
ALJ's conclusion that the time clock activities were protected

has nmerit.

The District next argues that Baddour's request for
representation at evaluation neetings was not protected activity
since Baddour was not entitled to representation at performance
eval uations. . The ALJ's conclusion that Baddour's denmands for

representation at performance evaluation sessions of Cctober
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1982, January 1983, and May 1983 were protected activities, was
based upon-his-interpretation of PERB's holding in Redwoods

Community College District, supra. PERB Decision No. 293, affd.

in part "in Redwoods_Community_College District v. Public
Enploynent Relations Board (1984) 159 Cal. App.3d 617 (Redwoods).

Wth respect to the performance eval uation neetings, the Board .
finds Baddour's belief that the neetings may have resulted in
di scipline a reasonable one. Therefore, her request for

representation constituted protected activity. (See California

State University. Long Beach (1987) PERB Decision No. 641-H and

‘California State University. Sacranento (1982) PERB Deci sion No.

211-H) ..

In any event, the District argues that under Redwoods,
Baddour was clearly not entitled to representation at either her
Cct ober 1982 eval uation or her January 1983 eval uati on. The
District clains that the Cctober 1982 evaluation was to have been-
a "routine" evaluation, not justifying representation under
M ~In f_ac_t___‘_.- Baddour was originally told the October 1982
eval uati on was a "schedul ed" performance evaluation. Although
the eval uati on never took place, because it was |ater determ ned
that it was not tinme for Baddour's "schedul ed" eval uation,
several nmenps were exchanged indicating that District nmanagenent
enpl oyees were unsure as to the exact nature of the eval uation
(i.e., whether it was schedul ed or unschedul ed) . The apparent
confusion, and m xed nessages fromthe District, in this regard

created "highly unusual circunstances,"” especially when one
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‘consi ders’ Baddour's prior ‘enployment history. -As the evidence
~dermonstrates that Baddour was entitled to a representative at the
Cct ober 1982 'neeting, her request for representation constituted .,
pfotected activity.

Regardi ng the January 1983 eval uation neeting, Baddour was
notified by letter dated January 10 1983 that the neeting was -
"to counsel and assist you in correcting areas of performance
which may require inprovenent.” The District argues that based
on said letter, Baddour did not have reason to believe that the
eval uation would result in discipline and was therefore not
'éntitled 't0 -representation at that meeti ng. The District also

“relies"onVat® provision in the CBA which provides that an enployee,
has the right to a representative of his or her own choice at a -
.conference at which enployee discipline is intended to be
.admnistered "when in the judgment of the District the primary
purpose of the initial conference is to inpose, or recommend the
i mposi tion of, discipline against the enpl oyee "

In fact, the January 1983 eval uati on was an "unschedul ed"
eval uation and the District did, in fact, admt that the
eval uation was prefatory to the termnation of Baddour. Ther e

was testinony that the District intended to term nate Baddour at
the time it schedul ed the eval uati on. Thus, Baddour was entitled
to representation at the January 1983 eval uation and, therefore,
her request for representation constituted protected activity.

. The District also argues that the record does not contain

any evidenhce to support the ALJ's finding that Baddour requested

67



'repre:'sent ation at the May 1983 evaluation. " The District's point
inthis regard iswell taken. _

" Nevertheless, the record as a whole supports a finding that
Baddour en'gaged in ongoing protected activity. In February 1981,
Baddour filed a grievance over a reduction in hours. I n March
1981, a Union representative acconpani ed Baddour to a neeting .. -
with Rhetta to discuss Baddour's problens wth Duggan. In July
1982, a Union representative attended the neeting Baddour had
wi t h managenent to di scuss the Peguero incident. In Cctober and
Decenber of 1982 and January 1983, Baddour requested union
representation - in connection with the scheduling of performnce
eval uati ons . . sessions.

Next, the District argues that the evidence does not support .

the~ALJ' s* conclusion that the "know edge" prong of the Novato
‘test was satisfied. The District argues that* the record does not
support the ALJ's finding that the D strict had know edge of
Baddour's 1981 neeting with SEIU about summer hiring practices,
~which neeting she contends constituted protected conduct. The
record supports the District's contention in this regard.
Baddour testified that she did not tell the transportation
departnent staff that she had conplained to the Union about
summer hiring practices. Baddour alleges the D strict knew of
her visit, yet stated "I'mnot sure how the District becane

awar e.

The  ALJ's conclusion, that since it was "comon know edge

amongst “drivers °“that Baddour was sonehow involved in the 1981
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unfair practice charge, then the District would have also known
that the activity was based upon uncorroborated hearsay. Even
assuni ng other drivers knew Baddour had had a neeting with her

Uni on representatives in 1981, the ALJ made no findings as to how
that information was conveyed to .Di strict managers.

Lamar, who recommended Baddour be dism ssed, testified he
had no know edge of Baddour's 1981 neeting with her union
rebresent ative. Additionally, the record is devoid of any proof
what soever that any of the six people who reviewed Lamar's
recommendation before it was finally approved had any know edge
of “Baddour' s -participation in the 1981 unfair practice charge.

‘Baddour “never -rai sed -the issue of her union activity with &
Rhetta when he first net with her to .give her a chance to respond
to-the dismssal recomrendation and, -in fact, never conplained.
she was being fired because of her union activity until My 16,
1984, when she filed her unfair practice charge. Thus, the
evi dence does not support a finding that the District had
knowl edge . of . Baddour's 1981 neeting with her Union
representative. |

The District further contends that it did not have know edge
of Baddour's purported time clock "activities." As noted above,
the District's contention in this regard has nmerit in |ight of
the fact that nothing in the evidence establishes the nature of
these "activities." The ALJ did not nmake any findings as to what
rol e Baddour pl ayed, if.-any, in the installation of the tine

clock.-~~ Neither ‘was there any evidence that D strict nanagenent
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was ever made aware of Baddour's possible involvenent in the tine
cl ock i ssue. The District's; argunent that the District did not
know of Baddour's purported tinme clock "activities" therefore has
merit.

Notwi t hstanding the validity of the District's argunents as
to the lack of evidence of the District's know edge of Baddour's.
participation in the 1982 unfair practice charge, and her
involvement in the time clock installation, the Dstrict's
know edge of Baddour's reliance on the Union for representation
pur poses cannot be disputed.

‘The" Di strict “next argues that the ALJ erred in concl uding
'that * Baddour''s term nation was notivated by her participation in,j,~
protected activities. In Novatg the Board enunerated factors
whi ch may support .an inference of unlawful notive. The Board
st at ed:

The timng of the enployer's conduct in
relation to the enployee's perfornmance of
protected activity, the enployer's disparate
treatnment of enployees engaged in such
‘activity, "its departure from established
procedures and standards when dealing with
such enpl oyees, and the enployer's _
inconsistent or contradictory justifications
for its actions are facts which may support

the inference of unlawful notive,
(Id, at p. 7))

The District argues that application of these Novato factors to
the present case requires a conclusion that Baddour's dism ssal
was not unlawfully notivated.

The District contends that ‘the timng of the termnation did

not raise .an inference that the notivation for the term nation

70



was' Baddour's participation in protected activities. Baddour
filed her first grievance in February, 1981. Notably, the

term nation proceedi ngs agai nst Baddour commenced in May, 1983,
two nonths pefore she filed her July 26, 1983 grievance. Mbst
nmeetings at which Baddour had representation occurred in 1981 and
1982. Baddour's latest request took place in January of 1983. .,
Baddour finally agreed to neet with Dion that sanme nonth without -,
representation after the District agreed Baddour could tape the
nmeeti ng and have the door of the neeting roomrenain open. The
recoomendation for termnation cane four nmonths after the January
‘" fequest fof representation.” Since the timng of the termnation
:is not:'linked .to’any-of .Baddour's protected activities, the <
District's" contention that the timng of the protected activities.
does not support a finding of unlawful notivation has nerit.

The District further argues that the ALJ made no significant
findings of disparate treatnment. To support this argunent, the
District .notes that Baddour was the only enpl oyee who: made
obscene.gest ur es; was rude; used obscene |anguage towards and
about other enployees; vyelled out and called her supervisors
"bi mbos"; slamred the door to her supervisor's office off the
hi nges; contentiously refused to perform assignnents given to her
by her supervisor; drove onto the parking lot in violation of
District policy anytime .she pleased, despite nunerous warnings
that she was not to do so; referred to her supervisor's wife as a
dog;. on two occasions, grabbed docunents from her supervi sor

wi thout 'permssion and ran off with them refused to respond to
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notes ‘inploring that she see her supervisor; refused to accept
any of the District's supervisors as her supervisor; was the |
subj ect of -conplaints by a school principal who had received
conpl aints from many peopl e about her; would suddenly expl ode
into terrific anger; cursed at a school nurse; and would |ose her
tenper and lose ‘control of: herself so it would become i npossible
to talk to her.

‘ Contrary to the District's contentions, the evidence
suggests that other enployees (e.g., Wstover) used obscene
| anguage or finger gestures fromtine to time. The record as a
"'v"\'/hol-e'," "however, suggests, that Baddour's conduct in this regard
was’~partVof a patterniof abusive, discourteous conduct directed.;
at fellow enpl oyees and supervi sors.
1 ~While testinony supports Baddour's contention that Baddour
recei ved far nore "see me" notes than other enpl oyees, the record
also reflects that the notes were in response to Baddour's
repeated refusals to take instruction from her supervisors.
There is no evi d__e;r_n_ge that -the behavior of other enployees
necessitated that they receive "see nme" notes.

Admttedly, the record tontains evidence that the District
was keeping a close watch on Baddour. For exanple, the District
failed to explain why a tachograph was placed on Baddour's bus
for an extended period of tinme. This incident, however, is
insufficient to raise an inference that Baddour's termnation was
notivated by her participation in protected activities.

Not wi t hstandi ng the fact that Baddour may have received sone
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reflects that the unfavorable treatment was clearly precipitated
by Baddour's unprotected m sconduct.

Next , the' District argues that the evidence.does not
denonstrate that the D strict departed from established
procedures in deal ing with Baddour.  There was no established, .
regularly utilized system of progressive discipli ne.

Neverthel ess, the record clearly indicates that Baddour was
apprised of her duties, was repeatedly counsel ed regardi ng poor
performance, received a letter of réprirfand for refusing to neet
wi th her supervisor, and was given anple opportunity to correct
her behavi or.

Furthermore, the District argues, Baddour did not establish .
that  the District offered inconsistent or contradictory
j ust ilfi cations for its actions. Baddour's very first performance
eval uation in Decenber 1980 indicated that she needed i nprovenent
in her contacts with the staff, the public, and the students.

The performance eval uation Baddour finally received in January
1983 rated her as unsatisfactory in her working rel ationshi ps,
communi cation skills, and ability to adapt. I n goal s and

obj ectives, Baddour was to "respond in a timely fashion to
supervisor's request” and "observe [the] reporting structure
created by departnment reorganization.” Additionally, on
January 25, 1983, she was given a letter of reprimand by the
director of classified personnel for failure to follow his

directives.-; The Dismssal Accusation included the same problems
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referenced by the District in earlier performance eval uations,
counsel i hg 'sessions>and. the | etter of reprinmand.

The District also argues the ALJ took it upon hinself to
retry the dism ssal - accusation agai nst Baddour. Although the
District correctly analyzes the factors that the ALJ should have
taken into consideration-in determning whether the District's
notivation for the termnation was unlawful, the District's
assertion that the ALJ was bound to accept the hearing officer's
findings as to particular incidents as conclusive is rejected.
As-the Board finds that the doctrine of collateral estoppel does
not ‘apply to the nerit systemhearing, the ALJ was not bound to
accept .the hearing :officer's findings and concl usions.

“Neverthel ess, the Board concludes that -the ALJ did err in
finding sufficient proof of unlawful 'notivation. Even assum ng
the ALJ 'is correct in his determnation that . the departnent's
failure to enploy good personnel practices suggests a notive
ainmed nore toward getting rid of Baddour rather than solving the.
probl'em-.. the evi :d_qnce sinply does .not support a finding that the
District's reasons for getting rid of Baddour were connected to

her participation in activities protected under EERA Wil e the

fact that Baddour filed an EEOC charge and was reinstated once
that charge was settled may have affected the District's
treatment of Baddour thereafter, the filing of an EECC charge is

not protected activity. (See Regents of the University of

California (Yeary) (1987) - PERB Decision No. 615-H wherei n the

Board held . that filing a California Departnent of Fair Enploynent

74



and Housing claimis not protected activity.) ~ The record does
does not support the ALJ's finding of a nexus bet ween Baddour's
participation in protected activity and her term nation

Al t hough Baddour's filing of grievances and invol venrent of SEIU
in her ongoing battles may not have endeared her to the D strict
-and - may, in fact, have added to the District's perception of
‘Baddour as a troubl emaker, and while the District's personnel
practices may not have been exenplary, the evidence is
insufficient to raise an inference that it was Baddour's union
activities that notivated the District to take the actions it

t ook.

Yet “the result in:this case would be no different even if
thiseBoard were to conclude that a tenuous nexus existed between.
Baddour's- protected activity and her termnation, i.e., that the
evi dence raised an inference of unlawful notivation. W are
convinced that the District would have dism ssed Baddour even if
she had had no involvenent in protected activity.

"Prelimnarily, we reject the District's assertion that the
ALJ unlawfully retried the sufficiency of the cause for dism ssa
and that he should have been bound by the findings of the nerit
systemhearing officer. As noted above, the ALJ was not
cdllaterally estopped by the dism ssal proceedings from
determning the legal issue of whether Baddour was term nated
because of her protected activity. Nei ther was the ALJ bound to
adopt -the factual findings of the merit systemhearing officer

‘regarding specific. incidents. - The hearing officer's decision in
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the dismssal proceeding is too anbiguous to give a clear picture
of exactly what incidents were litigated. The anbi guities cannot
be*resol ved by looking to the transcripts, as the transcripts are
i nconpl et e.

Al though the nerit system hearing officer may have
det erm ned whether there was sufficient cause to provide the
District with the option of termnating.Baddour, we are not
convinced that the nerit hearing officer addressed the issue
before this Board; i.e. whether the District would have exercised
that option but for Baddour's protected activity.

The . record clearly demonstrates that Baddour woul d have been
di smi ssed regardl ess of-.whether she had engaged in protected
activity. Not wi t hst andi ng his conclusion that the District was
not justified in-termnating Baddour, the ALJ concluded that
Baddour was guilty of the ‘follow ng m sconduct:

1. Baddour was the nost persistent of the violators of the
prohi bition against unauthorized entry and parking .in the
transportation, yard.

2. Baddour's violations of the prohibition against driving
into the transportation yard on fjve separate occasions "support
sone |evel of discipline of Ms. Baddour."

3. " [B]l addour has the capacity to provoke, as well as to
becone a screamer and verbally hostile.” (Baddour I, p. 93.)

4. Baddour nade derogatory comments about her supervisor,

‘Dion, in the presence of D strict enployees.
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5.7 On April 18, 1983, Baddour shouted and cursed at her
supervi sor Tsunoda, took papers from himw thout permssion, and
sl'amed and damaged the office door. This was the occasion
during which she called her supervisors "binbos."

6. On April 18, 1983, Baddour took a counseling session

report from her supervisor, wthout perm ssion and refused to sign

it.- "This is sufficiently inproper behavior so as to constitute
i nsubordination and . . . was reasonably relied upon ... to
support sone level of discipline of Ms. Baddour." (Baddour 1,

p. 98.)

7 ." Baddour refused to .conplete .and deliver the bus route
audit 'sheets to her supervisor. The ALJ found this refusal to be«
"a bonafide [sic] exanple:of insubordination" and was reasonably
relied upon to support.disciplinary action. (Baddour 1,
pp. 98-99.)

8. Baddour's failure to notify her supervisor when not able
to report to work on time on one occasion was a "bonafide [sic]
‘exanpl e of i nsubor dinati on" and was reasonably relied upon to
support disciplinary action. (Baddour 1, p. 99.)

9. On Septenber 10, 1982, Baddour refused to accept D on as
her supervisor following a reorganization of the Transportation
Departnent. On Cctober 12, 1982, Baddour refused to neet with
her supervisor, Dion, in regards to her unauthorized use of the
copyi ng machi ne. " Septenber 10, 1982 and again in Cctober

1982,++. Baddour viol ated one of the nost basic duties an enpl oyee
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‘hds the duty-to obey all 'lawful instructions of. his/her
supervisor*  (Baddour I, pp. 103104})

The ‘ALJ"s findings of insubordination by Baddour indicate
that the District would have dism ssed Baddour even if she had
not engaged in protected activity. The courts and the National
Labor Relations Board (NLRB) have |ong recognized an enployer's
‘right to discharge enployees for insubordination, notw thstanding;
the existence of a prima facie reprisal case. The California
Supreme Court has found cause for the dism ssal of an
i nsubordi nate enpl oyee, notw thstanding that enployee's

participation in protected activities. _(Mirtori Brothers

‘Distributors v. Agricultural Labor Relations_Board (1981) 29

Cal .3d 721, 730-731 [175 Cal.Rptr. 626].) The Ninth Grcuit
‘Court of. Appeals has ruled that an enployee who requested
representation at a neeting between himand his supervisor to
di scuss the.enployee's tardi ness, was not permtted

representation, and who called his supervisor a "sucker" and

valked out of the ryeeting, was |awful |y suspended. (NNRB v. US.
Postal Service. (1982) 9th Gr. 689 F.2d 835, 839 [111 LRRV

2621] .) Simlarly, inSpartan Stores. Inc. v. NLRB. (6th Cr.

1980) , 628 F.2d 953, 957-58 [105 LRRM 2293] , the court held that
an enployee did not have an objectively reasonable fear of

di sci pli ne when advised at the beginning of a neeting with his
supervi sor that discipline would not be inposed, and was properly
di scharged for disregarding his supervisor's orders by wal ki ng

out of a nmeeting with them
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~In \NJi£B v. _Coca-Col a Bottling_Conpany. (6th Cir. 1980) 616
Fu2d 949; 950-951, [104 LRRM 2819], _the court found that an
‘enpl oyee was |awfully discharged for being insubordinate to her
supervi sors, despite the enployee's support of the union. The
court -in another case uphel d the discharge of an active union
supporter for .insubordination to supervisors, being fresh with
femal e enpl oyees, and for repeated absences fromwork. (Dstrict
65 Distributive Wirkers v. NLRB., (DC Cr. 1978) 593 F. 2d 1155,

1165-1166 [99 LRRM 2640] .)

. In Qourt _Square Press,  |ncorporated (1978) 235 NLRB 106
198 LRRM 1076] the NLRB upheld the discharge of an enpl oyee who
‘had been disrespectful and insubordinate to his supervisor on &;;>
| east two occasions, had been repeatedly warned against violating
conpany rules; and had |ow productivity. The Board therein,
adopt i ng the decision of the adm nistrative |law judge, concluded:

Even though Respondent knew of Sweeney's
prior union activity and had been charged
with having coonmtted prior discrimnatory
acts, Sweeney's statenments to supervisor
-Gardiner to "flake off" and "Yeah, yeah,
goody, -~ goody" - in the presence of the other
enpl oyees, anong his other harassing behavi or
and poor production, forced Respondent, even
t hough Sweeney was a known past union
advocate, to take the disciplinary action, it
took in term nating Sweeney. Respondent had
tolerated Sweeney to the point where the
supervisor had threatened to quit if Sweeney
remained. The right of an enployer to

mai ntain order and insist on a respectful
attitude by its enployees toward their
supervisors is an inportant one.

"Verbal - abuse directed at an enpl oyee's

“supervisor . . would, if left
~undi sciplined, tend to dimnish the respect
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of other enployees for their enployer and
encour age i nsubordinate conduct by them"”
(rd. at p. 109. )

Li kewi se, the NLRB has also found justified, the discharge
of an enployee for referring to his supervisors by insulting
nanes and for his confrontational style of problem solving.
(Transportation Manpower Services of Chio. |ncorporated (1984).... -
270 NLRB 415 [116 LRRM 121=6].)

"~ The record herein solidly establishes that Baddour would not
have been retained, regardless of her protected activity.
Baddour engaged in nunerous instances of insubordination,
rudeness to Supervisors, and other m sconduct, warranting her
di sm ssal .-

For exanple, Muistol, the nurse for the District for over
twenty-seven years and assigned to Revere School, was called as a
W t ness. Baddour cane in contact wwth the staff at Revere
because she drove special education pupils to and from school .

Mustol testified that Baddour was very explosive, profane, would.,

burst into terrific anger/would screamand yell, and lose self-
control of herself. Miustol also testified that Baddour woul d be
i npossible to talk to when she went out of control. Baddour had

cursed and yelled at Mustol several tines.

QG her staff at Revere also conplai ned about Baddour.
Mustol's characterization of Baddour's behavior, together with
Baddour' s ‘out bursts of Decenber, 1980, April 18, 1983, and May 9,
1983, wherein she grabbed-D on's and Tsunoda's papers during

counsel i ng sessions and then ran off with them her referral to
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her supervisors as "binbos." and her disrespectful remarks to
.. Lamar . al|. denonstrate Baddour's lack of self-control and
expl osi veness.

O her reasons for Baddour's termnation included her refusal
Ito accept Dion as her supervisor. The evi dence denonstrates
Baddour never made an effort to.act in a professional manner
towards Di on. Baddour's conduct. towards Dion related to a
‘Decenber 1980 incident where Dion followed Baddour after she
grabbed counseling docunents off his desk and ran out of Dion's
office. Although Dion got upset and foll owed Baddour, the
‘t'est’i nony i ndi cates he did not curse, .threaten, strike, or
‘attenpt ‘to strike"or assault Baddour. Neverthel ess, .over two
years after ‘the Decenber 1980 incident, Baddour clained to be in
fear of her life fromD on because of that incident.

In 1982, the Transportation Departnent was reorgani zed
pursuant to a Price-Wterhouse study. Prior to the
reorgani zati on, Baddour: had worked for supervisors . other than
i b on*for one _ye_arr-.l‘,and ten nonths. Dion replaced Lamar, who was
at the tinme Baddour's supervisor. Dion and Ross were the only
two bus driver supervisors, and she did not |ike either one.

Al t hough Lamar attenpted to work with Baddour to assure her
that Dion would be kept in line, counseled Dion to assure he
woul d act in a professional manner, and assured Baddour she could
have a woman in the roomwhen she nmet with Di on, Baddour
consistently refused to neet, with Dion. Even after Tsunoda took

'Dion's-place as Baddour's supervisor, Baddour continued to engage
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in acts of insubordination. She refused to conplete audit sheets
Bri ber. bei ng asked .to do so, .she continued to drive onto the.
parking lot in violation of D strict policy, and she continued to
behave inappropriately in counseling sessions. Eventual | y,
Baddour refused to work for Tsunoda as wel | . In fact, Baddour

refused to work for any avail abl e supervisor.

"In the end; it was not D on who recomrended her dism ssal.
Her dism ssal was precipitated by her blatant defiance of
Tsunoda's directives. She was the bnly driver who tinme after
time drove onto the lot against District policy after being
war ned numerous tines against doing so. She was the only driver
whosaid-she would drive onto the lot anytinme she pleased. Even
McLaughlin, her witness, testified he stopped driving onto the
ot after Tsunoda warned himonce. Baddour was the only driver
who refused to conplete the audit sheets; called Lamar and
Tsunoda "binbos"; ran off with Tsunoda's papers on two occasi ons;
sl amred Lanmar's door off its hinges; referred to Lamar's wfe as
a dog and ref us_e_d_ to accept every avai | abl e supervi sor. Based
on Baddour's repeét ed acts of insubordination, the Board finds
that the D strict would have term nated Baddour even if she had
not been involved in protected activities. Accordingly, the
Board finds the District did not violate EERA section 3543.5(a)

in di smssing Baddour.
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OROFR
- The unfair practice charge.in Case No. LA CE 1986 is hereby
DI SM SSED.

Menber Camlli joined in this Decision.

- Chai rperson Hesse's concurrence begins on p. 84.
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| Chai'rperson Hesse, concurring: Wth regard to the merits of
fhe undér l'ying terninatidn | agree with the majority's findings
and conclusions that: (1) the evidence does not support a
finding of nexus between Elizabeth Baddour's (Baddour)
participation in protected activity and her termnation; and (2
even if nexus were.established,.. the San Diego Unified School
District (District) had a legitimte business justification for
Baddour's term nation

Al'though | also agree with the majority's conclusion that

the doctrine of Qollateral estoppel does pot apply to the
t'efmi nafion decision,- I. reach this conclusion based on a
di fferent ‘analysis. Based on the different issues presented, the
different burdens of production, and the termnation proceeding's
llack of "judicial character, | conclude that the doctrine of
collateral estoppel should not apply to the term nation decision.

Collateral Estoppel Analysis

In Peoplev. SQims (1982) 32 Cal. 3d 468 [186 .Cal. Rptr. 77]

(People v. Sims) the court found that collateral estoppe

applies if:

(1) the issue necessarily decided at the
previous [proceeding] 1is identical to the one
which is sought to be relitigated;

(2) the previous [proceeding] resulted in a
final judgment on the merits; and

(3) the party against whom collatera
estoppel is asserted was a party or in
privity with a party at the prior
, [proceeding]. [Fn. omtted.]

(Id. at p. 484.)
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For caSeé'invoIving the collateral estoppel effect of

Adni ni strative decisions, the California Supreme Court in People
v. _Sins adopted the standards formulated by the United States.
Suprene Court in United States v. _Wah Constructjon and M ning
Conpany (1966) 384 U.S. 3 94. There, the United States Suprene
Court - stated:

When an adm nistrative agency is acting in a .

““judicial capacity and resol ves disputed
i ssues of fact properly before it which the
parties have had an adequate opportunity to
litigate, the courts have not hesitated to
apply res judicata to enforce repose.

(1d. at  p. 422. ) |
FThus,’_ijIlaIeraf estoppel effect wll .belgranted_to an
;adninistratLve”decision made by.an agency acting in a judiciaI”L
capacity to resolve properly raised disputed issues of fact where
the parties have a full opportunity to Iitigate;those i ssues.

| n deci di ng whet her the doctrine of collateral estoppe

applies to the termnation proceeding, | amguided by ny

'concuryence'in Trustees-of the California State University (SUPA)
@(ia96jT'PERB'DeCYsibn No. 805b-H.fE§G_??iﬁi§).' In my concurrence,
I found.the doctrine of collateral estoppel was inapplicable due
to the different issues decided by the Public Enploynent
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) and the State Personnel Board
(SPB) and the different burdens of production placed upon the
parties by PERB and the SPB. Further, | declined to apply the
doctrine of collateral estoppel due to the inherent differences

in-the jurisdiction of PERB and the SPB, as well as public policy

consi der ati ons. 'In'CSU (SUPA), | found the issue of whether
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cause exists for discipline was different than determ ning the

underlying motivation for discipline. ~ Pursuant to Novato Unified

School District (1982) ' PERB Decision No. 210, the Board found

that “the discipline was motivated. by the enmployees protected

activity.

In contrast, the SPB decided the issue of whether or

not California State ‘University . (CSU had.cause . for .its

discipline of the employee. - |- found that SPB's limted statutory

jurisdiction over CSU employees did not include a determ nation

whet her the discipline was motivated by the employee's protected

activity.

As 'with the SPB, the:merit systemrules for classified

empl oyees of the District limt the grounds for a dismssal and

term nation hearing. The merit system rules set forth seven

grounds- for di smissal, nanply, (1) incompetency,

(2) “insubordination, (3) conviction of specified crimes,

(4) political activity on the job, (5 persistent discourtesy,

4
(6) - incapacity, and (7) absence fromduty without |eave. .. The

merit system rules, provide that a classified employee served with

a notice of dismssal may request a hearing before a hearing

of ficer,

(a)

(b)

(c)

but must base such a request on the follow ng grounds:

That the procedures set forth by the Merit System Rules
have not been followed by the Board of Education or its
officers.

That sufficient cause does not exist to justify the
action of the Board of Education.

That there has been an abuse of discretion.

Articl'e X, section 6 of the merit system rules also restrict the

parameters ‘of the hearing as follows:
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The hearing shall be confined to the reasons

for action set forth by the Superintendent of

Schools. inthe witten charges and to

rel evant defenses set' forth in the appeal.
In-addition to the different issues decided by the termnation
proceedi ng and PERB, the burden of producing evidence upon the
parties. is also different.- The District asserts that its nerit .
systemrul es are based on Education Code section 45113, which.
provides that "[t]he burden of proof shall remain with the
governing board, and any rule or regulation to the contrary shall

be void." As in CSU (SUPA) . the burden of proof is on the party

takihg4the;discip|inary action. In contract, PERB requires that
t he :char gi ng party; the enployee in this case,. present evidence
shd%jng that “the discipline was ihposed because of her exercise |
of protected activities'.' Consistent ‘with ny concurrence in CSU

;(SUW%_ I" find that the dbctrine of collateral estoppel should

not apply as the different issues and burdens of producing

evidence fail to satisfy the requirenents of People v. Sins.

In addition to the different issues and different burdens of
pfoaUcihg'evrdence; |- find that the term nation proceedi ng was
not made by an agency acting in a judicial capacity. In
determ ni ng whether an agency is acting in a judicial or quasi-
judicial capacity, there seens to be a lack of specific
guidelines. GCenerally, the analysis involves a determ nation
that the procedures and decision resenble a judicial decision
with respect to the procedure each party has the opportunity to
use. (4 Davis, Adnministrative Law Treatise (2 ed. 1983)
sec. 21:3,- p. 53.)
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In People v. Sims. the court discussed the standard and
- factors. used td determ ne whet hgr .an agency is acting in a
judicial capacity. The court adnmitted that there was uncertainty
and confusion-in caselaw as to whether decisions of .an
adm ni strative .agency may ‘collateral estop a later action. Thel
court stated, "[t]he problem seens.to lie in the varying types of
admi ni strative agencies and their procedures, and vv| dgspread
di sagreenent whether their decisions are judicial, quasi-
judicial, or admnistrative only." (ld. _at p. 477, quoting

Wllianms v. Gty of QGakland (1973) 30 Cal.App.3d 64, 68 [106

Cal . 'Rptr: 101].)"In seeking to determne whether a California
Depart nentof ‘Social - Services (D8S hearing decision nay have
coll ateral . estoppel  effect, the court found appropriate guidance

i'n United States v. .Utah Construction Conpany, supra, 384 U. S.

394. There, the United States Supreme Court stated that

coll ateral estoppel may be épplied to decisions nade by

adm ni strative agencies "when an admnistrative agency is acting
inajudicial capacity and resol ves disputed issues of fact |
properiy befor:al i t which the parties have had an adequate
opportunity to litigate .. ." fid, at p. 422.) To ascertain
whet her an adm ni strative agency 'i_st_acti ng in a judicial

capacity, the federal courts have |ooked for factors indicating

that the admnistrative proceedings and determ nation possess a

"judicial character."

In People v. _Sins, the court concluded the-,heari ng conduct ed

by'the DSS was a judicial.like adversary proceeding. The court
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“ndtéd the fact ‘that statewide and local administrative agenci es
are prohibited from exercising...."judicial power” by the California
constitution doés not nean that agency proceedings and

determ nations may never be judicial in nature. Wth regard to
the” DSS hearing, the court found the. statute required that the-
hearing .be conducted:in an inpartial manner and that all
‘testinony be submitted under oath or affirmation. Further, the _
DSS all owed each party to call, exam ne, and cross-exam ne

w tnesses, as well as to introduce docunentary evidence and meke
oral or.witten argunent. At the request of the county or
Tesijem, the chi ef reféree was required to subpena w tnesses
-MhOSe “expected testinony would be material or necessary tolthe
case. It waé also required by regulation that a verbatin1recordlv
of the testinony and exhibits introduced at the. hearing be
maintained." In addition, the parties received fromthe DSS a
witten statenent of the reasons why the hearing officer |
exonerated the respondent of the fraud allegations. Finally, the
.court determ ned the.hearfng officer's decision, itself, was
judicatory in natu}e. The deci sion involved the application of a
rule to a specific set of existing facts, rather than the
formulation of a rule to be applied in all future cases. After

t he deci sion had been adopted by the Director of the DSS, the
county had both the right to seek a rehearing before the agency

and the right to petition for review in superior court.

“Finally, . the court noted that although the hearing was not

conduct ed accdrding to“thelrules of evidence applicable to
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‘j'udi cial " proceedings, this differencé did not preclude a finding
that the DSS was acting in a judicial capacity. The court noted
that ‘collateral "estoppel effect is given to final decisions of
constitutional agencies such as the Wrker's Conpensati on Appeal s
Board and the Public Wilities Conm ssion even though proceedi ngs
bef ore these agencies -are-not conducted according to .judicia

‘rul es” of . evidence. - The court stated the pertinent inquiry is
whet her the different standard for admtting evidence at the
hearing deprived the parties of a fair adversary proceeding in
whi ch they could fully litigate the issue(s). In this case, the
-bourt*deteinined t he hearing did not deprive the parties of a
‘fair adversary proceeding.

In Pegple v. QDaniel . (1987) 194 Cal App. 3d.715 [239
Cal . Rptr. 790], "the ‘court followed the guidance set forth in
People v. Sink to determ ne, whether a prison disciplinary hearing
was judicial in character. Unlike the situation in Peopl e v.
Sins, the court determned the prison disciplinary heari ng was
not judici al in#“pharacter. The court found the prison
di sci plinary hearing was not conducted by a judicial officer
acting in a judicial capacity. California Adm nistrative Code
:section 3315 provided that the prison disciplinary hearings nmay
be conducted by a "senior hearing disciplinary officer,”™ who in
this case was a correctional officer at the institution. Thus,
the prison disciplinary hearing was not heard by a judicial
officer or-other official with legal background or training.

Further unlike:the situation in People v. Sins. the prison
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di sci plinary hearing did not require that the hearing -be

co'nduct ed inaninpartial manner and that all testinmony be

subm tted under ‘oath or affirmation. In People v. Sinms, the
hearing officer was a neutral and detached judicial officer not
affiliated with any of the parties. Specifically, the hearing
officer 'was from a separate -state agency and not -an-enpl oyee o f.
one of the parties. :For all these reasons, the court held that
the doctrine of collateral estoppel did not apply.

In Carnel Valley Fire Protection District.v. State of

California (1987) 190 Cal . App.3d 521 [234 Cal.Rptr. 795], the
‘court ¢oncludéd the State was collat erally estopped from
attacking the 'State Board of Control's findings. The court -
determned that all - the elenments of admnistrative collateral
estoppel were present. - Wth regard to whether the admnistrative
agencyk‘ was acting in a judicial capacity, the court found the
State Board of Control was created by the State Legislature to
exerci se -quasi-judicial powers in adjudging the validity of |
cl ai s against tl__he__\: _State. At the time of the hearing, the State
Board of Control proceedings were the sole admnistrative renedy
avail able to local agencies seeking reinbursenent for State-
mandat ed costs. In particular, the State Board of Control

exam ners had the power to adm ni ster oaths, examne w tnesses,

i ssue subpoenas, and receive evidence. Further, the hearings were
adversarial in nature and allowed for the presentation of
evidence by the claimnt, the Department of Finance, and any

other affected agency.
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I'n appl ying these cases to the District's ternination
proceeding, | conclude that the termnation hearing was not
“judicial in character. Article III of the nerit systemrules for

classified enployees provides that the Hearing O ficers
shal | be appointed by the Board of Education consistent with the

" needs of the district." .Further, Awticle-[ll-of,the.neritIsystem
rul es provides, inpertinent part, that:

The Hearing Oficers nmay receive a stipend
conmmensurate with services rendered. The
anount of any stipend shall be established by
separate action of the Board of Education
whose discretion in this matter shall be
conplete and final. If the appeal is denied,
the appell ant -shall share equally in the cost
of the stipend for the dassified Enployees
Hearing O ficer.

V%ile Article 11l also provides for a nom nation procedure for
t he. appoi nt nent of "hearing officers, the adnministrative |aw judge
"found the interrelationship between the appointment authority of
the Board of Education and the nom nation authority of the
various local officials was unclear. Despite this fact, |
concl ude t hat thelﬁﬁstrict's unqual i fied appointnent of the
hearing officer does not result in an independent, unbiased, and
neutral proceeding.

Article I'X, section 6 of the nerit systemrules for
classified enployees contains the only reference to the hearing
procedures:

Conduct _of Hearing..

‘A Hearing Oficer shall begin the hearing

within fifteen (15 days fromthe day a
wWwitten request for hearing and a witten
answer to the charges is received by the
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Board of Educati on. The hearing date may be
continued for one tinme at the request of the
district -or the enployee with the approval of
the Hearing O ficer upon the show ng of good
cause. Additional continuances nay be ,
obt ai ned by mutual agreenent of the parties

i nvol ved. The hearing shall be confined to
the reasons for action set forth by the
Superintendent of Schools in the witten
charges and to relevant defenses set forth in
the appeal .. Equal opportunity shall be
afforded. the Board of Education and the .
enpl oyee to present evidence. - The findings
of .the Hearing Oficer shall be rendered in
witing to the enployee and the Board of
Education within seven (7) days after the
hearing is closed. The decision of the
Hearing Oficer in each case is final and
effective when rendered.

These procedures fail to grant the hearing officer any authority
t 0" subpena: wi t nesses” or .documents. . .Additionally, - there is no.
‘procedure allowi ng the parties to call, examne and cross-
exami ne W thesses. - The procedures do not require that a record
of the heari ng be maintained or a witten statenment of reasons
for the heafing of ficer's deci sion. Further, there is no
Tequi rement that the testinony be under oath. As there are no ...
pr'ollc'edur'es gflanting the hearing officer the power or authority to
conduct a judicial-like hearing, | conclude that the hearing is
not judicial in character. Further, the fact that the hearing
officer is appointed by the District to conduct the term'hation
hearing casts doubt on whether the hearing officer is indeed
neutral . J
Based on the termnation proceeding's lack of judicial

character, as well as the different issues presented and
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'di fferent burdens of production, | concludé-the doctrine of

col ..ét eral -estoppel  "shoul d not apply to the term nati on deci si on..
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